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EN

This document is a quick guide, the reference document is the
complete instruction manual available at gr.wilo.com/189_doc.

This circulator is exclusively designed for circulating fluids in
hot-water heating systems and similar systems.

Installation/dismantling must be carried out by a qualified tech-
nician. Use authorised Wilo accessories only.

Personnel must be instructed in the locally applicable accident
prevention regulations, have read and understood the installa-
tion and operating instructions.

The product must be operated by persons who are instructed in
the functioning of the complete system

Electrical work must be performed by a qualified electrician: na-
tionally applicable guidelines, standards and regulations as well
as specifications by local energy supply companies for connec-
tion to the local power supply system must be observed.

This device can be used by children from 8 years old as well as
persons with limited physical, sensory or mental capabilities

or lack of experience and knowledge, if they are supervised or
instructed in the safe use of the device and they understand the
dangers that may arise. Children are not allowed to play with the
device. Cleaning and user maintenance may not be carried out
by children without supervision.

Never operate the pump with phase angle control.

Shut down the pump immediately in case of damage to the con-
necting cable or other electrical components.
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Explication des symboles

DANGER

DANGER

DANGER

> BPB>D

DANGER

%A
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Risk of fatal injury from electric voltage!

Risk of injury or damage due to incor-
rect use!

Risk of burns from hot surfaces and/or
hot fluids!

Risk of fatal injury for persons with
medical implants due to installed per-
manent magnets in the pump.

Disposal in domestic waste is forbidden!
See details in the complete instruction manual availa-

ble at the address on the title page.

FR

Ce guide de démarrage est une aide rapide a I'installation, le
document de référence est la notice compléte disponible a
I'adresse gr.wilo.com/189_doc.

Ce circulateur sert uniquement a faire circuler des fluides dans des
installations de chauffage a eau chaude et des systémes analo-

gues.

Le montage/démontage doit &tre réalisé par un technicien quali-
fié. Utiliser exclusivement les accessoires Wilo autorisés.



Le personnel doit connaitre les dispositions locales en vigueur en
matiére de prévention des accidents, avoir lu et compris la notice
de montage et de mise en service.

La commande doit &tre assurée par des personnes connaissant le
fonctionnement de 'installation dans son ensemble.

Les travaux électriques doivent &tre réalisés par un électricien
qualifié : observer les réglementations, normes et dispositions
nationales en vigueur ainsi que les consignes du fournisseur

d’énergie relatives au raccordement au réseau électrique local.

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants de plus de 8 ans,
ainsi que par des personnes aux capacités physiques, senso-
rielles ou mentales restreintes, ou manquant d‘expérience et

de connaissances, si elles sont surveillées ou si elles ont été
instruites de l‘utilisation sécurisée de I‘appareil et qu‘elles com-
prennent les dangers qui en résultent. Les enfants ne doivent pas
jouer avec |‘appareil. Les opérations de nettoyage et d‘entretien
ne doivent pas étre réalisées par des enfants sans surveillance.

Ne jamais faire fonctionner la pompe avec une commande a
découpage de phase.

Arréterimmédiatement la pompe dans le cas de détériorations sur
les cables de raccordement ou d’autres composants électriques.



>

Explication des symboles

Danger de mort du a la tension élec-

DANGER -
trique !

Risque de blessure ou de dommages
DANGER matériels en cas d‘utilisation non
conforme !

Risque de brilure di a des surfaces ou

DANGER fluides bralants !

Danger de mort pour les personnes
DANGER avec implants médicaux du aux aimants
permanents intégrés dans la pompe.

> BBk

Elimination interdite par le biais des ordures ména-

ﬁ/ geres !
A3\ Voir détails dans la notice compléte disponible 3

I’adresse en premiere page.

NL

Deze korte handleiding is een installatiehulp. Het referentiedo-
cument is de complete bedieningshandleiding die verkrijgbaar is
op het adres op gr.wilo.com/189_doc.

De circulatiepomp is uitsluitend bestemd voor het laten circu-
leren van vloeistoffen in warmwater-verwarmingsinstallaties en
gelijkaardige systemen



Montage/demontage moet worden uitgevoerd door een ge-
autoriseerde vakman. Uitsluitend toegestane Wilo toebehoren
gebruiken.

Het personeel moet op de hoogte zijn van de lokaal geldige vei-
ligheidsvoorschriften en de inbouw- en bedieningsvoorschriften
gelezen en begrepen hebben.

De bediening moet door personen worden uitgevoerd die gein-
strueerd zijn over de werking van de volledige installatie.

Elektrische werkzaamheden moeten door een geautoriseer-

de elektromonteur worden uitgevoerd: de geldende nationale
richtlijnen, normen en voorschriften evenals de bepalingen van
de plaatselijke energiebedrijven dienen te worden opgevolgd bij
het aansluiten op het lokale elektriciteitsnet.

Dit apparaat kan door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en ouder, evenals
door personen met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of geeste-
lijke vaardigheden of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis worden ge-
bruikt, indien zij onder toezicht staan of over het veilige gebruik
van het apparaat zijn geinstrueerd en de daaruit resulterende
gevaren kennen. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen.
Reiniging en onderhoud mogen zonder toezicht niet worden
uitgevoerd door kinderen.

Pomp nooit met pulsbreedtemodulatie gebruiken.

Bij beschadigingen aan de aansluitleiding of andere elektrische
componenten de pomp onmiddellijk stilleggen.
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Symboolverklaring

Levensgevaar door elektrische span-

GEVAAR .
ning!

GEVAAR Gevaar voor letsel of materiéle schade
door verkeerd gebruik!

GEVAAR Verbrandingsgevaar door hete opper-

vlakken en/of hete vloeistoffen!

Levensgevaar voor personen met me-
GEVAAR dische implantaten vanwege de in de
pomp aanwezige permanente magneet.

> BPB>D

Afvoer via het huisvuil is verboden!

‘%‘/ Details zijn beschikbaar in de complete bedienings-
A3\ handleiding die verkrijgbaar is op het adres op de
titelpagina.
ES

Esta guia rapida es un manual de instalacion, el documento de
referencia contiene las instrucciones de uso completas que pue-
de consultar en la web gr.wilo.com/189_doc.

Estas bombas circuladoras sirven exclusivamente para la circulacion
de fluidos en instalaciones de calefaccion de agua caliente y siste-
mas similares

El montaje/desmontaje solo lo puede realizar personal especiali-
zado. Utilice Gnicamente accesorios Wilo autorizados.

El personal debe recibir formacién sobre las normas de preven-



cion de accidentes vigentes a nivel local y se ha de leery com-
prender las instrucciones de instalacion y funcionamiento.

Aquellas personas que hayan recibido formacion sobre el funcio-
namiento de toda la instalacion deben llevar a cabo el manejo.

Los electricistas especializados deben realizar los trabajos
eléctricos: se han de aplicar los reglamentos, directivas y normas
nacionales vigentes, asi como las normas de las compafiias eléc-
tricas locales para la conexion a la red eléctrica local.

Este equipo lo pueden utilizar nifios a partir de los 8 afios y per-
sonas con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas
o falta de experiencia y conocimientos siempre que estén bajo
supervision o se les haya ensefiado como usar de forma segura
el equipo y comprendan los peligros resultantes. Los nifios no
deben jugar con el aparato. Los nifios sin supervisién no podran
realizar la limpieza y el mantenimiento del usuario.

Nunca utilice la bomba con control de angulo de fase.

En caso de dafios en el conducto de conexién o en otros compo-
nentes eléctricos, pare la bomba de inmediato.

Explicacion de los simbolos

A PELIGRO Peligro de muerte por tension eléctrica.

A PELIGRO Pe|l9r0.de lesiones ° de dafios materia-
les debido a un uso incorrecto.

& PELIGRO Pel‘|gro de.quemaduras por superficies o
fluidos calientes.



Peligro de muerte para personas con
PELIGRO implantes médicos por imanes incorpo-
rados a la bomba.

iEsta prohibido desechar estos productos con la

ﬁ:/ basura doméstica!
A3\ Enladireccion de la primera pagina podra consultar los
detalles de las instrucciones de uso completas.
IT

Questa guida breve serve da supporto per I‘installazione. Come
documento di riferimento completo, utilizzare le istruzioni per
I‘'uso disponibili su gr.wilo.com/189_doc.

La pompa diricircolo serve esclusivamente al ricircolo dei fluidi
all'interno di impianti di riscaldamento ad acqua calda e di siste-
mi simili.

I montaggio e lo smontaggio devono essere eseguiti da perso-
nale specializzato. Utilizzare esclusivamente gli accessori Wilo
autorizzati.

Il personale deve essere istruito sulle norme locali di prevenzio-
ne degli infortuni vigenti e aver letto e compreso le istruzioni di
montaggio, uso e manutenzione.

L'impianto deve essere azionato da persone istruite in merito alla
modalita di funzionamento dell'intero impianto.

I lavori elettrici devono essere eseguiti esclusivamente da un
elettricista qualificato: osservare le direttive, norme e disposizi-
oni vigenti a livello nazionale nonché le prescrizioni dell‘azienda
elettrica locale per Iallacciamento alla rete elettrica.



Questo apparecchio puo essere utilizzato da bambini di almeno
8 anni e anche da persone di ridotte capacita sensoriali o mentali
0 mancanti di esperienza o di competenza, a patto che siano sor-
vegliate o state edotte in merito al sicuro utilizzo dell’apparec-
chio e che abbiano compreso i pericoli da cio derivanti. | bambini
non devono giocare con I'apparecchio. Pulizia e manutenzione
da parte dell’'utente non possono essere eseguite da bambini in
assenza di sorveglianza.

Non far funzionare mai la pompa con il controllo a taglio di fase.

In caso di danni al cavo di allacciamento o ad altri componenti
elettrici, arrestare immediatamente la pompa.

Legenda dei simboli

c PERICOLO Perlcqlo di morte dovuto a tensione
elettrica!
ﬁ PERICOLO P(?rlcolo fjl I(?5|on| oppure danni materi-
ali dovuti all’'uso scorretto!
ff PERICOLO Perlc.olo d.l ustioni dovuto a superfici e/o
fluidi caldi!
Pericolo di morte per portatori di
m PERICOLO |m!)|ant| saIyawta odi p'rote5| a c.ausa
dei magneti permanenti presenti nella
pompa.
E vietato lo smaltimento nei rifiuti domestici!
/‘t_(; Vedere i dettagli nel manuale d‘istruzione completo,

disponibile all‘indirizzo in prima pagina
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Este documento é um guia rapido, o documento de referéncia
é o manual de funcionamento completo, disponivel em gr.wilo.
com/189_doc.

Esta bomba de circulagdo destina-se exclusivamente a circula-
¢do de fluidos em instalagdes de aquecimento de d4gua quente e
sistemas semelhantes.

Ainstalacdo/desmontagem tem de ser efetuada por um técnico.
Utilizar apenas acessorios Wilo autorizados.

O pessoal deve ser informado sobre as normas de prevencdo de
acidentes e ter lido e compreendido o manual de instalagdo e
funcionamento.

A operacdo deve ser efetuada por pessoal que foi informado
sobre o modo de funcionamento de toda a instalacdo.

Os trabalhos elétricos devem ser efetuados por um eletricista:
respeitar as diretivas, normas e prescri¢des nacionais em vigor,
bem como as indica¢es das empresas produtoras e distribuido-
ras de energia locais relativas a ligagdo a rede elétrica local.

Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crian¢as com 8 anos ou mais
e ainda por pessoas com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou men-
tais reduzidas ou com insuficiente experiéncia e conhecimentos,
se forem supervisionadas ou foram instruidas sobre a utilizagdo
segura do aparelho e deste modo compreenderem os perigos
resultantes. As criancas ndo podem brincar com o aparelho. A
limpeza e a manutencdo por parte do utilizador ndo devem ser
efetuadas por criangas sem supervisdo.



Nunca operar a bomba com controlo de fase.

Parar imediatamente a bomba em caso de danos no tubo de
ligacdo ou em outros componentes elétricos.

Explicacdo dos simbolos

PERIGO

PERIGO

PERIGO

PERIGO

> BPB>P

Perigo de morte devido a tensdo elé-
trica!

Perigo de lesdes ou danos materiais por
utilizagdo incorreta!

Perigo de queimaduras por superficies
quentes e/ou fluidos quentes!

Perigo de morte para pessoas com
implantes médicos devido aos imanes
permanentes instalados na bomba.

Proibicdo da remocdo através do lixo doméstico!

%
=
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Os detalhes estdo disponiveis no manual de funcio-
namento completo no endereco referido na pagina de

Bu kisa kilavuz, kurulum yardimidir. Referans belgesi, ayrintili
kullanim kilavuzudur ve gr.wilo.com/189_doc.

Bu sirkiilasyon pompasi, yalnizca sicak suyla isitma sistemlerin-
deki akiskanlarin sirkiilasyonu icin ve benzer sistemler i¢in tasar-

lanmustir.



Montaj/s6kme ¢alismalari sadece uzman tarafindan yapiimalidir.
Yalnizca izin verilen Wilo aksesuarlari kullanin.

Personel, yerel olarak gecerli kaza 6nleme kurallari hakkinda
bilgi almis, montaj ve kullanma kilavuzunu okumus ve anlamis
olmahdir.

Kumanda islemleri sadece tiim sistemin calisma sekliyle ilgili bilgi
sahibi kisiler tarafindan yiiriitiilmelidir.

Elektrikle ilgili islemler bir elektrik teknisyeni tarafindan yapilma-
hdir: Yerel elektrik sebekesi ile kurulacak baglantilarda, yirtir-
llikteki ulusal ydnetmeliklere, normlara, diizenlemelere ve yerel
enerji dagitim sirketinin spesifikasyonlarina uyulmalidir.

Bu cihaz, 8 yasindan biiyiik cocuklar ve fiziksel, duyusal veya
zihinsel becerileri sinirli olan veya yeterli bilgiye ve deneyime
sahip olmayan kisiler tarafindan, ancak gézetim altinda tutul-
malari veya cihazin giivenli kullanimina ve cihazin kullaniimasi
sirasinda olusabilecek tehlikelere iliskin gerekli egitimleri almig
olmalar halinde kullanilabilir. Cocuklarin cihaz ile oynamasi
yasaktir. Temizlik islemleri ve kullanici tarafindan yapilacak bakim
calismalari, cocuklar tarafindan ancak gézetim altinda olmalar
halinde gerceklestirilebilir.

Pompayi hi¢cbir zaman faz acisi kontrolii ile isletmeyin.

Baglanti hattinda veya elektrikli bilesenlerde hasar olmasi duru-
munda pompay! hemen durdurun.

Simgelerin acgiklamasi

A TEHLIKE ELesl?Itnk gerilimi nedeniyle 6ltim tehli-



A

TEHLKE  Hatalrkullanim nedeniyle yaralanma

tehlikesi veya maddi hasar!

Sicak yiizeyler ve/veya sicak akigkanlar

TEHLIKE nedeniyle yanma tehlikesi!

Pompanin icinde bulunan siirekli mikna-
TEHLIKE tislar nedeniyle tibbi implanti olan kisiler
icin oltim tehlikesi.

> BB

Evsel atiklar ile birlikte bertaraf edilmesi yasaktir!

S
/I'l/ Ayrintili bilgi, bas sayfadaki adreste bulunan kullanim
()
kilavuzundadir.
EL

AUTEG oL oUVTOpEG 08nyieg amotehouv BorBela yia Tnv eyka-
TAOTAON, TO £YYPAPO AVAPOPAG eivat oL Aemtopepeig Odnyieg
XELPLOpOU TIoU propeite va Tig Bpeite otn dtelBuvon gr.wilo.
com/189_doc.

AUTOG 0 KUKAO®OPNTAG UPNANG amddoong XpnotloToLeitat
QTOKAELOTLKA YLa TNV KUKAOQOPLO UYPWV OE EYKATACTACELG
B€ppavong {eoTou vePOU Kal 0€ TTapOUOLD CUOTHHATA.

H eykatdotaon/amocuvappoAdynon TpETeL va ekTeAeiTal amd
e€eldIkeUPEVO TTPOOWTILKO. MpéTieL va xpnotpgomotovuvtat Wilo
OTIOKAELOTLKA TA EYKEKPLUEVA TLAPEAKOMEVQ.

To POOWTILKO TIPETIEL VA YVWPLJEL TOUG TOTILKA LOXUOVTEG
KAVOVLOPOUG TTPOANYNG aTUXNHATWY, Kal va exeL dlaBaoel Kal
KATOVOMOEL TIG 00NYLEG EYKATAOTAONG KAl AELTOUPYLAG,



O XELPLOPOG TPETIEL VO EKTENELTAL ATIO ATOUA TIOU £XOUV EKTIAL-
deuTel 0TOV TPOTO AELTOUpPYLaG TNG TTANPNG EYKATAOTAONG.

Ol £pyacieg 0TA NAEKTPLIKA CUOTAHATA TIPETEL VO EKTEAOUVTAL
amod nAektpoldyo: Tnpeite Tig eBVIKEG LoxUouoeg 0dnyieg, Ta
TPOTUTIO KOL TOUG KAVOVLOHOUG, KaBwg Kat TLGg TTpodLlaypapeg
TWV TOTILKWV ETILXELPNOEWY TLAPAYWYNG EVEPYELAG, YLa TN GUV-
OE0N OTO TOTUKO NAEKTPLKO SiKTUO.

H mapoUoa GUOKEUN PTtopEl va XpnotyoToleitat amd madld avw
TWV 8 ETWV KAL ATIO ATOPA HE HELWHEVES PUOLKES, ALOONTNPLOKEG
1 TIVEUPOTLKEG LKAVOTNTEG 1] EAAELYI EPTIELPLAG KAL YVWOEWV,
£@O0OV TIBAETOVTAL ] £XOUV EVNHEPWOEL yLa TNV AOQAAN
XPrON TNG GUOKEUNG KAl KATAVOOUV TOUG KIVOUVOUG TIOU TIPOKU-
TTouv. Ta Tatdia dev emitpenetal va maiouv pe tn ouokeur). O
kaBaplopog kat n ouvtrpnon emmnédou Xprnotn dev emTpémetal
va ekTeEAOUVTAL aTO TALdLA XWPLG ETLTrpNON.

H Aettoupyia Tng avtAiag Ye oUOTNPa EAEYXOU (PAONG aTayo-
peletat.

Te mepintwon {nULWV OTn ypappn ouvdeong f o€ AANd NAEKTPL-
KG €€apTUATA, OKLVNTOTIOOTE QUECWS TNV AVTALQ.

Enenynon cupBolwv
A KINAYNOE O'avaomog KIvOUVOG AOYW NAEKTPLKNG
Taong!
ﬁ KINAYNOE Ktvléuvog TPAUHATIONOU 1) UAIKEG NLEG
amo AavBaopevn xpron!

ff KINAYNOZ Kivouvog IsyKlaupatog A?yw Ieeppwv
ETLPAVELWV 1/Kal BEpPWV HECWV!



©avaotpog Kivduvog yia aTopa Pe La-

. KINAYNOF [P EH@uTEUpaTa AOYyW TWV HovpwY
MAYVNTWV TOU ELVaL EVOWHATWHEVOL

oTtnV avtAla.

>

ATtayopeUETaL ) aTOPPLYN OTA OLKLOKA aTtoppippatal
Nemtopépeleg Ba Bpeite otig Aemtopepeig Odnyleg
XELPLOPOU ot SLeubuvon tou e€w@UANOU.

%
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Denne hurtigveiledning er en installasjonsveiledning, referanse-
dokumentet er den detaljerte driftsveiledningen som er tilgjen-
gelig pa gr.wilo.com/189_doc.

Sirkulasjonspumpen er bare beregnet pa sirkulasjon av medier i
vannbarne oppvarmingsanlegg og lignende systemer.

Installasjon/demontering mé utfgres av fagfolk. Bruk kun autori-
sert Wilo tilbehgr.

Personellet ma ha fatt opplaering i de gjeldende lokale forskrif-
tene for helse, miljg og sikkerhet, og ha lest og forstatt monte-
rings- og driftsveiledningen.

Betjening ma utfgres av personer som har fatt oppleering i funk-
sjonsmaten til hele anlegget.

Arbeid pa det elektriske anlegget ma utfgres av en elektriker:
Nasjonale retningslinjene, standarder og forskrifter, samt spesifi-
kasjonene fra det lokale energiforsyningsverket for tilkobling til
det lokale strgmnettet ma overholdes.



Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn fra 8 ar og av personer med
reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglen-
de erfaring og kunnskap, hvis de er under oppsikt eller er blitt
undervist om sikker bruk av apparatet og forstar farene forbun-
det med det. Barn skal ikke leke med apparatet. Rengjgring og
brukervedlikehold skal ikke gjennomfgres av barn uten tilsyn.

Pumpen ma aldri brukes med fasevinkelkontroll.

Ved skader pa tilkoblingsledningen eller andre elektriske kompo-
nenter ma pumpen stanses umiddelbart.

Symbolforklaring

FARE Livsfare i forbindelse med elektrisk

spenning!

FARE Fare for persqnskader eller materielle
skader ved feil bruk!

FARE Fare for forbrenninger pga. varme over-

flater og/eller varme medier!

Livsfare for personer med medisinske
FARE implantater pa grunn av permanent-
magneter innebygd i pumpen.

> BPB>D

Det er forbudt 3 kaste produktet i husholdningsav-

*‘?‘/ fallet!
A3\ Merinformasjon er tilgjengelig i den detaljerte drifts-

veiledningen pa adressen pa tittelbladet.
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Tama pikaohje on tarkoitettu asennuksen avuksi. Viitedoku-
menttina on tdydellinen kdyttdohje, joka l6ytyy osoitteesta
gr.wilo.com/189_doc.

Tamad kiertovesipumppu on tarkoitettu ainoastaan aineiden
kierrdtykseen [amminvesi-lammityslaitteistoissa ja vastaavissa
jarjestelmissa.

Asennuksen/purkamisen saavat suorittaa vain ammattilaiset.
Kayta vain hyvaksyttyja lisdvarusteita Wilo.

Henkildstdn on tunnettava paikalliset maardykset onnetto-
muuksien ehkdisemiseksi ja heiddn on luettava ja ymmarrettava
asennus- ja kdyttoohje.

Kdyttohenkildston on tunnettava koko jarjestelman kdyttotavat.

Sahkotoitd saavat suorittaa sdhkdalan ammattilaiset: kansallisia
direktiivejd, normeja ja maardyksid seka paikallisen sahkoyh-
tion madrdyksid on noudatettava liitettdessa laite paikalliseen
sahkdverkkoon.

Tatd laitetta voivat kdyttda yli 8-vuotiaat lapset seka henkilot,
joiden fyysiset, sensoriset tai henkiset kyvyt ovat rajoittuneet tai
joiden tiedoissa ja kokemuksissa on puutteita, jos heitd valvo-
taan tai jos heitd on opastettu kdyttamdan laitetta turvallisesti
ja he ymmartdvat siihen liittyvdt vaarat. Lapset eivdt saa leikkia
laitteella. Lapset eivdt saa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ilman
valvontaa.

Pumppua ei koskaan saa kdyttda vaihekulmamuutoksella.

Jos liitdntdjohdossa tai muissa séhkékomponenteissa on vaurioi-
ta, poista pumppu valittdmasti kaytosta.
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Symbolien selitykset

Sdhkéjannitteen aiheuttama hengen-

VAARA
vaara!

Virheellisen kdyton aiheuttama louk-
VAARA kaantumisvaara tai esinevahinkojen
vaara!

Kuumien pintojen ja/tai kuumien ainei-

VAARA den aiheuttama vaara!

Pumpussa olevien pysyvien magneet-
VAARA tien aiheuttama hengenvaara henkildil-
le, joilla on ladketieteellisid implantteja.

> BB b

Havittaminen talousjatteen joukossa on kielletty!
Saat tarkat tiedot tdydellisestd kdyttoohjeesta, joka
on otsikkosivulla olevassa osoitteessa.
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Denne korte vejledning er en installationshjzlp, reference-
dokumentet er den fulde betjeningsvejledning, som findes pa
adressen gr.wilo.com/189_doc.

Denne cirkulationspumpe er udelukkende beregnet til cirkulering
af medier i varmtvandsvarmeanlag og lignende systemer.

Installation/afmontering skal udfgres af en fagmand. Anvend
udelukkende autoriseret Wilo tilbehgr.

Personalet skal vaere instrueret i de lokalt geldende arbejds-
miljgforskrifter og skal have lzst og forstaet monterings- og
driftsvejledningen.



Betjening skal udfgres af personer, som har modtaget undervis-
ning i hele anlaeggets funktionsmade.

Elarbejdet skal udfdres af en sagkyndig elektriker. Nationalt
geeldende retningslinjer, standarder og forskrifter samt det lokale
energiforsyningsselskabs bestemmelser vedrgrende tilslutning til
det lokale strgmnet skal overholdes.

Dette apparat kan anvendes af bgrn fra 8 ar og derover og des-
uden af personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske og psykiske
evner eller mangel pa erfaring og viden, safremt disse personer er
under opsyn eller er instrueret i, hvordan apparatet skal anven-
des sikkert, og de forstar de farer, der matte vaere forbundet med
brugen af apparatet. Bgrn ma ikke lege med apparatet. Rengg-
ring og vedligeholdelse ma ikke udfgres af bgrn uden opsyn.

Brug aldrig pumpen med fasestyring.

I tilfeelde af beskadigelser pa tilslutningsledningen eller andre
elektriske komponenter skal pumpen omgaende standses.

Symbolforklaring

Livsfare som fglge af elektrisk spaen-

FARE ding!

Risiko for personskader eller materielle

FARE skader ved fejlanvendelse!

Risiko for forbrendinger som fglge af
FARE meget varme overflader og/eller varme
medier!

B BB



Livsfare for personer med medicinske
. implantater som fglge af den per-
ﬁh FARE . .
manentmagnet, der er indbygget i
pumpen.
Forbud mod sammenblanding med husholdningsaffald!

Yderligere oplysninger findes i den fulde betjenings-
vejledning pa adressen pa forsiden.
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Jelen roviditett utasitas egyben telepitési segédlet is, melynek
referencia dokumentuma a részletes kezelési utasitas, ami elér-
hetd a gr.wilo.com/189_doc.

Ez a keringetd szivattyu kizarélag melegvizes fiitési berendezé-
sek és hasonlo6 rendszerek kdzegének keringetésére szolgal.

A telepitést/szétszerelést szakembernek kell végeznie. Vé-
laszthatd opcidként kizarélag engedélyezett termékeket Wilo
hasznaljon.

A személyzet koteles a helyileg érvényes baleset-megel6zé-
si elGirasokat ismerni ill. a beépitési és lizemeltetési utasitast
elolvasni és megérteni.

A kezelést olyan személyeknek kell végezni, akik a teljes rend-
szer miikodésének vonatkozasaban oktatasban részesiiltek.

Az elektromos munkakat elektronikai szakembernek kell végez-
nie — a hatalyos nemzeti irdnyelveket, szabvanyokat és elGiraso-
kat, valamint a helyi energiaellatd vallalatnak a helyi elektromos
haldzatra val6 csatlakozasra vonatkozé elGirasait be kell tartani.



8 év feletti gyerekek valamint csokkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy
mentalis képességli illetve tapasztalattal vagy szaktudassal nem
rendelkezd személyek csak felligyelet mellett hasznalhatjak az
eszkozt, vagy az eszk6z biztonsagos hasznalatara vonatkozd
oktatasban részesiiltek és értik az abbdl eredd veszélyeket.
Gyermekek nem jatszhatnak az eszk6zzel. Az eszkoz tisztitasat
és hasznaldi karbantartasat gyermekek feltigyelet nélkiil nem
végezhetik.

Soha ne lizemeltesse a szivattyut fazishasitassal.

A csatlakozévezeték vagy mas elektromos alkatrész sériilése
esetén a szivattyut azonnal le kell allitani.

Jelmagyarazat

VESZELY Villamos fesziiltség okozta életveszély!

Nem megfelel6 hasznélatbél ered6

VESZELY o . s
sériilésveszély vagy dologi kar!

Egési sériilések veszélye forrd feliiletek

VESZELY és/vagy forr6 kdzegek miatt!

Eletveszély orvosi implantatumokkal
VESZELY rendelkezd személyek esetén a szivaty-
tylba épitett allandé magnesek miatt.

> BPB>Pb
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A haztartasi szemétbe t6rténd artalmatlanitas tilos!
A részletek megtalalhatok a részletes kezelési utasi-
tasban a cimlapon talalhaté cimen.

I
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Niniejsza skrécona instrukcja stanowi pomoc w instalacji, a
dokumentem referencyjnym jest szczegétowa instrukcja obstugi
dostepna pod adresem strony internetowej: gr.wilo.com/189_
doc.

Pompa obiegowa przeznaczona jest wytacznie do przettaczania
mediéw w wodnych instalacjach grzewczych oraz podobnych
instalacjach.

Montaz/demontaz muszg przeprowadzi¢ specjalisci. Stosowaé
wytacznie oryginalne Wilo wyposazenie dodatkowe.

Personel musi zostac przeszkolony w zakresie lokalnie obowig-
zujacych przepiséw dotyczacych zapobiegania wypadkom oraz
przeczytac instrukcje montazu i obstugi i zrozumiec jej tresc.

Obstuga musi by¢ wykonywana przez osoby przeszkolone w
zakresie sposobu dziatania catej instalacji.

Prace elektryczne muszg by¢ wykonywane przez specjalistow
elektrykdw: nalezy przestrzega¢ obowigzujgcych w danym kraju
dyrektyw, norm i przepiséw oraz wytycznych miejscowego za-
ktadu energetycznego dotyczacych podtaczenia do lokalnej sieci
elektrycznej.

Niniejsze urzgdzenie nie moze by¢ uzytkowane przez dzieci
ponizej i powyzej 8. roku zycia oraz przez osoby o ograniczo-
nych zdolnosciach fizycznych, sensorycznych i psychicznych
albo nieposiadajgcych doswiadczenia i wiedzy, wytgcznie pod
nadzorem lub po przeszkoleniu co do bezpiecznego uzytkowania
i po zrozumieniu wynikajacych z tego zagrozen. Dzieci nie mogg
bawi¢ sie urzagdzeniem. Czyszczenia i konserwacji bez nadzoru



nie mozna powierzac¢ dzieciom.

Podczas pracy pompy nigdy nie korzystac ze sterowania impul-

sowego.

W razie uszkodzenia przewodu przytgczeniowego lub innego
komponentu elektrycznego nalezy niezwtocznie zatrzymac

pompe.
Objasnienie symboli

NIEBEZPIE-
CZENSTWO

NIEBEZPIE-
CZENSTWO

if NIEBEZPIE-
CZENSTWO

NIEBEZPIE-
CZENSTWO

I
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Zagrozenie zycia zwigzane z napieciem
elektrycznym!

Niebezpieczenstwo odniesienia obrazen
albo szkdd materialnych w zwigzku z
nieprawidtowym uzyciem!

Niebezpieczenstwo zwigzane z rozgrza-
nymi powierzchniami i/lub gorgcymi
mediami!

Zagrozenie zycia dla 0s6b z wszczepio-
nymi implantami medycznymi w zwigz-
ku z wbudowanym w pompe magnesem
trwatym.

Zakaz utylizacji z odpadami komunalnymi!
Szczegoty mozna znaleZ¢ w instrukcji obstugi dostep-

nej pod adresem znajdujgcym sie na stronie tytutowe;.
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Tento dokument je kratkym navodem k obsluze. Referencnim
dokumentem je detailni navod k obsluze, ktery se nachazi na
adrese gr.wilo.com/189_doc.

Toto obéhové Cerpadlo slouZi vyhradné k cirkulaci médii v teplo-
vodnich topnych zafizenich a podobnych systémech.

Instalace/demontaZ musi provadét kvalifikovana osoba. PouZi-
vejte vyhradné autorizované Wilo pfislusenstvi.

Personal musi absolvovat Skoleni tykajici se mistnich predpist
BOZP, musi si precist navod k montdzi a obsluze a porozumét mu.

Obsluhu musi provadét osoby, které byly proskoleny ohledné
funkce celého zafizeni.

ElektromontaZ musi provadét odbornik. Museji byt dodrZzovany
platné smérnice a normy, jakoZ i predpisy mistnich energetickych
zavodu ohledné pfipojeni na mistni elektrickou sit.

Déti starsi 8 let a osoby s omezenymi fyzickymi, smyslovymi nebo
mentalnimi schopnostmi €i s nedostatkem zkuSenosti a znalosti
smi pouZivat toto zafizeni pouze pod dohledem nebo pokud byly
pouceny o bezpecném pouZzivani zafizeni a porozumély z toho
vyplyvajicimu nebezpei. Déti si nesmi se zafizenim hrat. Citéni a
uzivatelskou udrzbu nesmi provadét déti bez dozoru.

Nikdy cerpadlo neprovozujte s fizenim ofezanim fazi.

V pfipadé poskozeni pfipojovaciho vedeni nebo jinych elektric-
kych komponent cerpadlo ihned zastavte.



Vysvétleni symboli

ﬁ NEBEZPEC] Nebja{peu v disledku elektrickeho
napeti!
ﬁ NEBEZPECi Nv(.ebezpec'l zranéni n'el?o hmotné Skody
pfi chybném pouZzivani!
v. Nebezpeci popaleni od horkych povrchi
& NEBEZPECI a/nebo horkych médii!
Smrtelné nebezpeci pro osoby s |ékar-
NEBEZPECI skymiimplantaty kvali permanentnim

magnettdm zabudovanym v ¢erpadlu.

Zakaz likvidace spoleéné s domovnim odpadem!
Podrobnosti najdete v detailnim navodu k obsluze,
ktery se nachazi na adrese uvedené na titulni strané.
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[laHHOe KpaTKOe pyKOBOACTBO — 3TO BCMIOMOraTebHas UH-
CTPYKUMS ONF YCTaHOBKM; CMPABOYHbIN [OKYMEHT SBsieTCS
noapobHbIM pyKOBOOCTBOM MO 3KCMJyaTauuu, OCTYMHbIM Ha
caiite gr.wilo.com/189_doc.

ITOT UMPKYNSLUMOHHBIN HAacOC NpeAHa3HaYeH UCKMIOUYUTENBHO
AN MepeKkavynBaHms XXMOKOCTEN B CUCTEMaX BOASIHOTO OTomnse-
HUSI M OPYTUX CUCTEMAX.

MOHTa>/meMOHTaX QOJIKEH BbINOMHATLCS CNELMANNCTOM.
Mcnonb3oBaTb ToNbKO ofobpeHHble Wilo npyHapneX<HocTu.

MepcoHan [osikeH 6biTb MPOUHCTPYKTUPOBAH B OTHOLLIEHWM
LLeNCTBYIOLLMX MECTHbIX MPeanucaHunii No NpefoTBPaLLEHMIO



HECYACTHbIX CNy4aes, @ TakK>XXe NPoYNTaTb N YCBOUTb MHCTPYK-
LMK NO MOHTAXKy 1 3KCnJiyaTaunn.

YnpasnieHne [OMKHO MPOM3BOAUTLCS NMLAMK, NPOLLEefLLNMM
o6yueHwve No NpPUHLUMMY PYHKLMOHUPOBAHMS BCEN YCTAHOBKM.

PaboTbl Ha 3nekTpoobopyn0BaHUM OOSIXKHbI BbINOMHATLCS
3M1eKTPUKOM, NpY 3TOM HeobxoamnMo cobntofaTb OencTByOLME
HauMOHasbHble AMPEKTUBbI U NPEANUCcaHus, a TakxKe MHCTPYK-
LMW MECTHOTO NpeanpusTUs 3HeprocHab>keHns no nogcoeam-
HEHUIO K MECTHOW 3MEKTPUYECKOW CeTu.

[laHHOe yCTPOMNCTBO MOTYT MCMOMb30BaTb AeTH BO3PAacTOM OT 8
NeT, a TakXKe LA C OrpaHnYeHHbIMU (U3NYECKMMU, CEHCOP-
HbIMMW UJIM YMCTBEHHbBIMM CMOCOBHOCTAMM UIIN C HEQOCTaTKOM
OMbITa U 3HAHWI, €CNTN OHM NPOLLMM UHCTPYKTaX no Besonac-
HOMY MCMOJIb30BaHMIO YCTPOMNCTBA U MOHMMAKOT MCXOASLLME OT
Hero yrpossl. [leTam 3anpeLiaeTcs urpatb € yCTponcTeom. e-
TAIM pa3peLlaeTcs BbIMOMHATb OYUCTKY M yX0[ 33 YCTPOMCTBOM
TOMNbKO MOA KOHTPOJEM.

KaTeropuyecku 3anpeLyeHo NCNonb30BaTb HACOC C CUCTEMOIA
MMMy IbCHO-(ha30BOro YrpaBneHus.

B cnyyae nospe>kaeHunin kabens 3neKTponuTaHns Unu apyrmux
3M1eKTPUYECKMX KOMMOHEHTOB HeMeA,MeHHO OCTaHOBUTb HacoC.

O6BbsiCHEHUe CUMBOJIOB

OI'IaCHOCTb A XKN3HW BCIiegcTteme
A OMACHO A A
nopa)KEHVIﬂ BHEKTpMHECKMM TOKOM!

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBAHUS UM MaTe-
A OMNACHO puanbHbIN ywepb n3-3a HeHagne>ka-

Liero anMeHeva!



OnacHocTb noJly4eHnsa 0>Koros rnpu

& OMACHO KOHTaKTe C ropsueil MoBepXHOCTbIO 1/
WY FOPSYNMM XKnpKocTamm!
OnacHOCTb ANS XXM3HWU NIOAen, UMero-

X MeQULMHCKME UMMNAAHTATbI, U3-3a

OnAcHo X Meaud

YCTAHOBJ1I€HHbIX B HACOC NMOCTOAHHbIX
MarHMTOB.

3anpeLueHo yTUnu3npoBarb ¢ 6bIToBbIMU OTX0AaMu!

ﬁ/ MompobHas MHdopmauus BOCTynHa B NOgpo6bHOM
ACS\  pyKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMyaTaLMn MO yKa3aHHOMY Ha
TUTYNIbHOW CTPaHMLe agpecy.
ET

See liihijuhend on abiks paigaldamisel, viitedokument on
lisakasutusjuhend, mis on kattesaadav aadressilt gr.wilo.
com/189_doc.

Ringluspumpasid kasutatakse ainult vedelike ringluseks sooja
vee kiitteseadmetes ja sarnastes slisteemides.

Paigalduse/demontaaZiga tohivad tegeleda ainult spetsialistid.
Kasutage ainult sertifitseeritud Wilo lisavarustust!

Tootajad peavad olema koolitatud kehtivate kohalike dnnetuste
ennetamise eeskirjade osas ning olema lugenud paigaldus- ja
kasutusjuhendit ning sellest aru saanud.

Seadist tohivad kasutada to6tajad, kes on terve seadise talitluse
osas koolitatud.

Elektritoid tohivad teostada ainult elektrikud, kohaliku
vooluvdrgu tihendamisel tuleb kinni pidada riigis kehtivatest



direktiividest, standarditest ja eeskirjadest, samuti kohaliku
energia teenusepakkuja nduetest.

Vahemalt 8-aastased lapsed, samuti keha-, meele- vai
vaimupuudega isikud ja ebapiisavate kogemuste voi
teadmistega isikud voivad seda seadet kasutada vaid siis, kui
nad on jdrelevalve all voi neid on juhendatud seadet turvaliselt
kasutama ja nad moistavad vdimalikke ohte. Lapsed ei tohi selle
seadmega mangida. Lapsed ei tohi puhastada ega hooldada ilma
jarelevalveta.

Pumpa ei tohi kasutada faasinurga juhtimisega.

Pumba toitejuhtme voi teiste elektrooniliste komponentide
vigastuste korral tuleb pump seisata.

Siimbolite seletus

A OHT Elektripinge tottu eluohtlik!
Vadrkasutusest tingitud vigastusoht voi
OHT . .
materiaalne kahju!

f} OHT Kuumadest pindadest ja/v6i kuumadest
vedelikest tingitud poletusoht!

Pumpa sisseehitatud piisimagneti
& OHT tottu meditsiiniliste implantaatidega
inimestele eluohtlik.



Keelatud visata olmepriigi hulka!
Uksikasjad on kadttesaadavad lisakasutusjuhendi
tiitellehel olevalt aadressilt.
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Si7sa instrukcija ietver informaciju par uzstadianu, atsauces
dokuments ir detalizéta ekspluatacijas instrukcija, kura pieejama
vietné gr.wilo.com/189_doc.

Sie cirkulacijas stikni ir paredzéti tikai $kidruma cirkulacijai karsta
tidens apkures iekartas un lidzigas sistémas.

Montaza/demontaZa javeic kvalificetam specialistam. Izmanto-
jiet tikai apstiprinatus Wilo piederumus.

Darbiniekiem jabat informétiem par vietgjiem spéka esosajiem
negadijumu novérsanas noteikumiem, ka artjabt izlasijusiem un
sapratusiem uzstadiSanas un ekspluatacijas instrukciju.

apkalpe ir javeic personam, kuras ir apmacitas par visas iekartas
darbibas principu.

Darbs ar elektroinstalacijam javeic kvalificétam elektrikim, ievé-
rojot valstT spéka esosas pamatnostadnes, normas un noteiku-
mus, ka arT vietéja elektroapgades uznémuma noradijumus par
pieslégsanu vietéjam elektrotiklam.

So ierici drikst lietot bérni no 8 gadu vecuma un personas ar
ierobeZotam fiziskam, sensoram vai garigam sp&jam vai personas
ar nepietiekamu pieredzi un zindsanam, ja $Ts personas tiek at-
bilstosi uzraudzitas vai tas ir sanémusas noradijumus attieciba uz
ierices drosu lietoSanu un izprot ar tas lietoSanu saistitos riskus.
Bérniem aizliegts spéléties ar ierici. TiriSanu un apkopi nedrikst



veikt bérni bez pieauguso uzraudzibas.
Nelietojiet sikni kopa ar fazu vadibu.

Piesléguma kabela vai citu stikna elektrisko detalu bojajumu
gadijuma nekavéjoties apturiet stkni.
Simbolu skaidrojums

APDRAU-  Elektriska sprieguma radits dzivibas
DEJUMS apdraudéjums!

APDRAU-  Nepareizas lietoSanas izraisits savaino-
DEJUMS Sanas vai materialo zaudé&jumu risks!

APDRAU- Karstu virsmu un/vai karstu skidrumu
DEJUMS radits apdedzinadanas risks!

Sukna iekSpusé iemontéto pastavigo
magnétu radits dzivibas apdraudé&jums
personam ar mediciniskiem implantiem.

APDRAU-
DEJUMS

> BPB>P

Aizliegts utilizét kopa ar sadzives atkritumiem!
Sikaka informacija pieejama detalizétaja lietoSanas
instrukcija sakumlapa noraditaja adreseé.
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Sis dokumentas yra trumpa instrukcija, o dokumentas, j kurj
pateikiama nuoroda, — iSsami naudojimo instrukcija, kurig galima
rasti gr.wilo.com/189_doc.

Cirkuliacinis siurblys naudojamas tik kar$to vandens jrenginiy/
Sildymo sistemyir panasiy sistemy terpés apytakai uztikrinti.

Montuoti/ismontuoti turi kvalifikuoti darbuotojai. Privaloma



naudoti tik patvirtintuosius papildomus Wilo priedus.

Darbuotojai turi biiti supaZindinti su vietos nelaimingy atsitikimy
prevencijos taisyklémis, jie taip pat turi perskaityti ir suprasti
montavimo ir naudojimo instrukcija.

|renginj turi eksploatuoti su visos sistemos veikimu supazindinti
darbuotojai.

Elektros sistemos instaliavimo darbus turi atlikti kvalifikuotas
elektrikas; privaloma laikytis galiojanciy nacionaliniy gairiy,
standarty ir reglamenty bei vietiniy elektros tiekimo bendroviy
reikalavimy, susijusiy su prijungimu prie vietiniy elektros tinkly.
§j jrenginj gali naudoti vaikai nuo 8 mety ir asmenys, turintys
fizine, jutimine ar psichine negalig ar maZai patirties ir Ziniy,

jei jie prizitrimi ar instruktuoti apie saugy jrenginio naudojima
ir supranta kylancius pavojus. Draudziama vaikams prietaisu
Zaisti. DraudZiama vaikams prietaisg valyti ar atlikti jo technine
prieZidrg.

Draudziama naudoti fazinj valdyma.

Jeigu paZeidZziamas prijungimo laidas arba kitos elektrinés sude-
damosios dalys, siurblys nedelsiant iSjungiamas.

Simboliy iSaiSkinimas
A PAVOJUS Pavojus gyvybei dél elektros smigio!

ﬁ PAVOJUS Pavo;u.s susnze|§t| ar su'gadlntl turtg, kai
naudojama netinkamai!



A

PAVOJUS Nudegimo pavojus dél karSty pavirsiy ir

& (arba) karsty medziagy!
Pavojus gyvybei Zmonéms su medici-
PAVOJUS nos implantais dél siurblyje jmontuoty
nuolatiniy magnety.

Draudziama utilizuoti kartu su buitinémis atliekomis!

“'—:’:/ Detali informacija pateikiama detalioje naudojimo ins-
A3\ trukcijoje, kurig galima rasti pagrindiniame puslapyje
nurodytu adresu.
SK

Tento strucny navod slizi ako pomdcka pri instalacii, referenc-
nym dokumentom je detailny navod na obsluhu, ktory sa nacha-
dza na adrese gr.wilo.com/189_doc.

Toto obehové Cerpadlo sliZi vylucne na cirkulaciu médii v teplo-
vodnych vykurovacich zariadeniach a podobnych systémoch.

Instalaciu/demontaZ musi vykonat odbornik. Privaloma naudoti
tik patvirtintuosius papildomus Wilo priedus.

Personal musi absolvovat $kolenie tykajuce sa miestnych plat-
nych predpisov BOZP, musi mat precitany navod na montaz a
obsluhu a musi ho pochopit.

Ovladanie musia vykonavat osoby, ktoré boli oboznamené so
sposobom funkcie celého zariadenia.



Elektrické prace musi vykonavat odbornik. Musia byt dodrzané
platné vnitrostatne smernice, normy a predpisy, ako aj predpisy
miestnych dodavatelov energii tykajlice sa pripojenia k lokalnej
elektrickej sieti.

Toto zariadenie smu pouZivat deti star3ie ako 8 rokov a osoby s
obmedzenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo psychickymi schop-
nostami alebo nedostatkom skisenosti a vedomosti len vtedy,
ked budu pracovat pod dozorom zodpovednej osoby alebo ked
budd poulené o bezpeZnom pouZivani zariadenia a ked porozu-
meju nebezpecenstvu vyplyvajicemu z jeho pouZivania. Deti sa
nesmii so zariadenim hrat. Cistenie a Gidrzbu nesmui vykonavat
deti bez dozoru dospelej osoby.

Cerpadlo nikdy neprevadzkujte s fazovou regulaciou.

V pripade poskodeni na pripdjacom vedeni alebo inych elektric-
kych komponentoch okamZite zastavte cerpadlo.

Vysvetlenie symbolov

ﬁ NEBEZPE-  Ohrozenie Zivota vplyvom elektrického
CENSTVO napatia!
A e
CENSTVO ve S,? osie - u pou @
rozpore s Gcelom poufZitia!
A N e et
CENSTVO P

médii!



Ohrozenie Zivota pre osoby s medicin-
m NEBEZPE-  skymiimplantatmiv désledku vplyvu
CENSTVO  permanentného magnetu zabudované-
ho v Cerpadle.
Likvidacia s domovym odpadom je zakazana!

Detaily najdete v detailnom navode na obsluhu, ktory
sa nachadza na adrese uvedenej na titulnej strane.

%A
=
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Ta kratka navodila sluzijo kot pomo¢ za namestitev, referencni
dokument pa predstavlja izérpna navodila za uporabo in je na
voljo na naslovu gr.wilo.com/189_doc.

Ta obtocna ¢rpalka sluZi izklju€no za ustvarjanje obtoka medija v
ogrevalnih sistemih s toplo vodo in podobnih sistemih.

Vgradnjo/demontaZo morajo izvesti strokovnjaki. Uporabljajte
samo avtorizirano Wilo dodatno opremo.

Osebje mora biti pouceno o lokalno veljavnih predpisih za pre-
precevanje nesrec ter prebrati in razumeti navodilo za vgradnjo
in uporabo.

Upravljanje lahko izvede osebje, ki je seznanjeno z naCinom
delovanja celotne naprave.

Elektricna dela mora izvajati strokovno osebje: drZati se je treba
nacionalno veljavnih smernic, standardov in predpisov ter dolocil
lokalnega podjetja za distribucijo elektricne energije glede



priklopa na lokalno elektricno omreZzje.

To napravo lahko uporabljajo otroci, starejsi od 8 let, in osebe z
zmanj$animi fizi€nimi, senzori¢nimi ali mentalnimi sposobnostmi
ali pomanijkljivimi izkusnjami in znanjem, e so pod nadzorom
0z. so bili pouceni glede varne uporabe naprave in razumejo
nevarnosti, ki izvirajo iz tega. Otroci se ne smejo igrati z napravo.
Cis¢enje in vzdrZevanje ne smejo izvajati otroci brez nadzora.

Crpalka ne sme obratovati s fazno krmiljeno napetostjo.

V primeru poskodb priklju¢nega voda ali drugih elektri¢nih kom-
ponent takoj zaustavite Crpalko.

Razlaga simbolov

ﬁ NEVARN- Smrtna nevarnost zaradi elektricne
OSsT napetosti!

ﬁ NEVARN- Nevarnost telesnih poskodb ali materi-
OST alne Skode zaradi napacne uporabe!

if NEVARN- Nevarnost opeklin zaradi vrocih povrsin
OST in/ali vro€ih medijev!
NEVARN- S.mr.tna neyarnos‘F za os.ebe z med|C|n§—
osT kimi vsadki zaradi stalnih magnetoyv, ki

so vgrajeni v crpalki.

Prepovedano je odstranjevanje z gospodinjskimi

*‘%‘/ odpadki!
A3\ Podrobnosti so na voljo v izérpnih navodilih za

uporabo pod naslovom na prvi strani.
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Ove kratke upute predstavljaju pomoc za instalaciju, a referentni
dokument predstavlja detaljne upute za uporabu koje su dostu-
pne na gr.wilo.com/189_doc.

Ova optocna pumpa sluZiiskljucivo za kruZenje medija u toplo-
vodnim instalacijama grijanja i sli¢nim postrojenjima.

MontaZu/demontaZu mora provoditi stru¢na osoba. Uporabljajte
samo avtorizirano Wilo dodatno opremo.

Osoblje mora biti upuceno u lokalno vazece propise o sprjeca-
vanju nesreca te s razumijevanjem procitati upute za ugradnju i
uporabu.

Posluzivanje uredaja mora provoditi osoblje koje je proslo obuku
o nacinu funkcioniranja cijelog postrojenja.

Elektricne radove mora provoditi elektrotehnicki stru¢njak: treba
se pridrZavati nacionalno vazecih smjernica, normi i propisa te
uputa mjesne tvrtke za opskrbu energijom za priklju¢ak na lokal-
nu elektricnu mrezu.

Uredajem se smiju koristiti djeca od 8 godina i starija te osobe s
ogranicenim psihickim, senzornim ili mentalnim sposobnostima
ili osobe bez iskustva ili znanja ako su pod nadzorom ili ako su
dobili upute za sigurno koristenje uredajem te su razumjeli mo-
guce opasnosti. Djeca se ne smiju igrati uredajem. Djeca ne smiju
Cistiti i odrZavati uredaj bez nadzora.

Pumpu nikad ne pustajte u pogon s podesavanjem faznog kuta.

U slucaju ostecenja na priklju¢nom vodu ili drugim elektri¢nim
dijelovima bez odlaganja obustavite rad pumpe.



>

Objasnjenje simbola

Opasnost po Zivot zbog elektricnog

OPASNOST
napona!

OPASNOST Opasnost osi ozljeda ili materijalne Stete
zbog pogresne uporabe!

opasNosT  OPasnost od opeklina zbog vrucih povr-

$ina i/ili medija!

Opasnost po Zivot za osobe s medicin-
OPASNOST  skim implantatima zbog permanentnih
magneta ugradenih u pumpu.

> BPB>D

Zabranjeno je zbrinjavanje u kucni otpad!
Vise detalja moZete pronaci u detaljnim uputama za
uporabu na adresi navedenoj na naslovnoj stranici.

%A
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Ovaj kratko uputstvo predstavlja pomoc za instalaciju, referent-
ni dokument je opSirno uputstvo za upotrebu i dostupan je na
adresi navedenoj na adresi gr.wilo.com/189_doc.

Ova cirkulaciona pumpa je predvidena za cirkulaciju fluida u
toplovodnim instalacijama grejanja i sli¢ne sisteme.

MontaZu/demontaZu moraju da obavljaju stru¢na lica. Koristite
isklju¢ivo odobrenu Wilo dodatnu opremu.

Osoblje mora da bude upoznato sa vazecim lokalnim propisima o
zastiti od nesreca i mora da procita i razume uputstva za ugrad-
nju i upotrebu.



Rukovaoci moraju da budu informisani o nacinu funkcionisanja
kompletnog sistema.

Elektri¢ne radove moraju da obave elektricari: uz poStovanje
vazecih nacionalnih direktiva, standarda i propisa, kao i zahteva
lokalnih preduzeca za snabdevanje elektricnom energijom za
prikljuivanje na lokalnu strujnu mrezu.

Ovaj uredaj mogu da koriste deca koja su stara 8 i vise godina,
kao i osobe sa umanjenim fizickim, senzorickim ili mentalnim
sposobnostima ili osobe bez odgovarajuceg iskustva i znanja,
ako su pod nadzorom odn. ako su upuéene u bezbedno koris¢en-
je uredaja i ako razumeju opasnosti koje nastanu usled koris¢en-
ja. Deca ne smeju da se igraju uredajem. Cid¢enje i korisni¢ko
odrZavanje ne smeju da vrSe deca bez nadzora.

Nikada nemojte koristiti pumpu sa podesavanjem faznog ugla.

U slucaju ostecenja na priklju¢nom vodu ili drugim elektri¢nim
komponentama, pumpu odmah staviti u stanje mirovanja.

Objasnjenje simbola

ﬁ OPASNOST Opasnost po Zivot usled elektricnog
napona!

ﬁ OPASNOST Ovpas'no§t od povrede |I.| materijalnog
oStecenja zbog nepravilne upotrebe!

ﬁ OPASNOST Oegsnost.oq ope)l.<ot|na. na vrucim po-
vrdinama i/ili vruéim fluidima!



Opasnost po Zivot za osobe sa me-
OPASNOST dicinskim implantatima zbog stalnih
magneta ugradenih u pumpu.

>

Zabranjeno je odlaganje otpada u ku¢no smeée!

ey " M ” .
/‘x_é Vise informacija se moZe naci u opSirnom uputstvu za
upotrebu na adresi navedenoj na naslovnoj strani.
RO

Aceste instructiuni pe scurt au rol de asistentd la instalare, docu-
mentul de referintd este manualul de utilizare detaliat, disponibil
la gr.wilo.com/189_doc.

Aceastd pompa de circulatie serveste exclusiv la circulatia mediilor
din instalatii de incdlzire cu apa calda si sisteme asemadndtoare.

Instalarea/demontarea trebuie realizata de un specialist instruit.
Utilizati exclusiv accesorii Wilo autorizate.

Personalul trebuie s fie instruit cu privire la normele locale de
prevenire a accidentelor si sa fi citit si inteles instructiunile de
montaj si exploatare.

Exploatarea trebuie realizata de persoanele care au fost instruite
cu privire la functionarea instalatiei complete.

Lucrdrile electrice trebuie executate de un electrician calificat:
trebuie respectate directivele, normele si prevederile nationale
aplicabile, precum si dispozitiile companiilor locale de furnizare
a energiei electrice referitoare la conectarea la reteaua electrica
locala.

Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de copiii de peste 8 ani si de per-



soane cu capacitdti fizice, senzoriale sau psihice limitate sau care
nu dispun de experienta si cunostintele necesare dacd au fost
supravegheati sau instruiti cu privire la folosirea in conditii de si-
gurantd a aparatului si daca au inteles pericolele care pot aparea.
Copiii nu au voie sd se joace cu aparatul. Se interzice curdtarea
sau Tntretinerea de cdtre copii nesupravegheati.

Pompa nu trebuie sa functioneze niciodatd avand o comanda cu
intdrzierea fazei.

in cazul deteriorarii cablului de racordare sau a altor componente
electrice, pompa trebuie opritd imediat.

Explicarea pictogramelor

PERICOL Pericol de moarte prin electrocutare!

Pericol de accidentare sau daune mate-
PERICOL riale cauzate de utilizarea necorespun-
zatoare!

Pericol de arsuri cauzate de suprafete si/

PERICOL sau materiale fierbinti!

Pericol de moarte pentru persoanele cu
PERICOL implanturi medicale, din cauza magne-
tilor permanenti montati in pompd.

> BB b

Se interzice eliminarea impreuna cu deseurile me-

*‘%‘/ najere!
A3\ Detaliile pot fi gasite in manualul de utilizare detaliat,

disponibil la adresa de pe pagina de titlu.
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ToBa KpaTKO pPbKOBOLCTBO € CaMo NOMOLLLeH MaTepuan 3a
MOHTa>Ka, pedepeHTHUS [OKYMeHT, NpeaCcTaBnaBall NbiHaTa
MHCTPYKLMS 3a 06Cy>KBaHe, MOXKeTe [1a OTKpUeTe B UHTepHeT
Ha agpec qr.wilo.com/189_doc.

Tasu uMpKynaumnoHHa nomna e npefHasHayveHa U3KIYUTeNTHO
3a UMpKynaums Ha hnynav B OTONIMTENTHU CUCTEMU C ropeLLa
BOAA M CXOOHM CUCTEMMU.

MOHTaXXbT/LEMOHTaX BT TPSIGBA A2 Ce U3MbIHU OT KBanudu-
umpaH cneuvanucr. Utilizati exclusiv accesorii Wilo autorizate.

Ha nepcoHana TpsibBa ga e npoBefdeHo obyyeHne 3a BanugHuTe
MeCTHM pa3nopeabu 3a NnpegoTBpaTaBaHe Ha 3710MOJYKK, KaTo
CbLLO Taka Ton TpsAbsa Aa e npoyen v pa3bpan MHCTPYKLMATA 3a
MOHTaX 1 eKcrnoaTayus.

O6cny>xBaHeTo TpsabBa Oa ce M3MbMHABA OT LA, KOUTO Aa 6baaT
3ano3HaTV C Ha4yMHa Ha PYHKLMOHMPAHE Ha Ua1ocTHaTa cucTemMa.

[leHOCTUTe No eneKkTpuYeckaTa UHCcTanauus Tpsbsa ga ce
M3BDBPLUBAT OT KBANNMULMPAH eNeKTPOTEXHUK, KaTo Ce cna3saT
LeiCcTBaLlLMTe HaLMOHanHM pasrnopenbu, CTaHoapTV v AMpeK-
TUBM, KaKTO U NPEANMUCaHMATa Ha MECTHUTE eNleKTpopasnpe-
OenuTenHu Opy>KecTsa 3a BKMOYBaHe KbM MECTHATa eflek-
TpocHabauTenHa mpexa.

YpenbT MOXKe fia Ce M3MNoNn3Ba oT Aeua Hag 8 roanHN, KakTo 1
OT NMLA C HaManeHn U3NYeCKM, CETUBHU UITN MEHTAsHM CNo-
COBHOCTM N He[oCTaTbYeH OMUT M 3HAaHUS, KOoraTo ca Habnto-
AaBaHM UM ca MHCTPYKTUPaHM OTHOCHO 6e3onacHaTa ynoTpeba
Ha ypeda 1 pazbupaT nponsTMYaLLMTe OT Hero onacHocTu. He



OonyckanTe geua Aa urpaaT ¢ ypena. lNoYncTBaHeTo v TexHUYe-
cKoTO obcny»KBaHe OT NoTpebuTens He TpsibBa 4a ce U3BBPLLUBA
oT geua 6e3 KoHTpor.

Hukora He ekcnioaTpanTe NOMMNaTa CbC CUCTEMA C UMY C-
HO-(ha30Bo ynpasneHue.

B cnyvait Ha noBpeau Ha CBbP3BaLLMTe Kabenu nunu Ha gpyru
eneKTPUYEeCKN KOMMOHEHTH, momnaTta Tpsbsa BeHara fa ce
cnpe.

3Ha4yeHue Ha CUMBONIUTE

OnacHOCT 3a >XMBOTa Nopagn enekTpu-
A OMNACHOCT Pan P
Yyecko Hal'lpe>KeHI/Ie!

OnacHoCT OT HapaHaBaHe Unu nospena
OMACHOCT Ha umyLLlecTBO NMopagu HerpasuiHa
ynotpeba!

OnacHOCT OT M3rapsiHe Mpu KOHTaKT
OMACHOCT c HaropeLyeHn MoBbPXHOCTW n/unu

ropewmn pnymon!

OnacHoCT 3a XKMBOTA Ha NnLa € Mean-
OMACHOCT UuUMHCKM MMNNAHTW NOpaau MHTerpupa-

HV B MOMMATa NOCTOSAHHU MarHUTW.

> B P

3abpaHeHo 3a U3XBbpNsiHe ¢ 6UTOBU OTNAABLUM!

*‘%‘/ lMoBeue NogpobHOCTM MOXKeTe fa OTKpUeTe B
A3\ MbiHaTa MHCTPYKLUMS 3a 06CMy>KBaHe Ha appeca oT

3arnaBHaTa CTpaHuua.
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Lls cTmcna iHCTpyKLUig € BONOMIXXHUM 3acO060M [N MOHTaXYy;
OCHOBHMM [LOKYMEHTOM € [OKNafHe KepiBHULUTBO 3 eKcryaTa-
uii, sKe gocTynHe Ha canTi gr.wilo.com/189_doc.

Ller umMpKynauinHMim Hacoc NpU3HadYeHUn TinbKn AN nepekavy-
BaHHS CepefoBYILL y CMCTeMax BOASIHOrO OnaneHHs Ta nogibHux
[0 HYX.

MoHTa>/AeMOoHTaX Mae BUKOHyBaTH thaxiBelb. BUKOpUCTOBY -
Te BUKIOYHO JonyLlieHe fgopaTkose npunagas Wilo.

MepcoHan NoBMHEH NPONTU IHCTPYKTaX 3 MiCLLeBUX YMHHMX
npasun Woao 3anobiraHHs HelwacHNM BMNagKam, npoYnTtaTu Ta
3PO3YyMITU IHCTPYKLIIO 3 MOHTaXy Ta ekcnnyaTauii.

O6cnyroByBaHHSA MatoTb BUKOHYBATW 0COOM, LLLO MPOMLLAN
HaBYaHHA LLLOAO NPUHUMNY pobOTK BCiE yCTaHOBKM.

Po60TK 3 enekTpoobrnagHaHHSM Ma€ BUKOHYBATW €NeKTPUK:

LOTPUMYINTECS HALIOHANbHUX YUHHWUX UPEKTUB, CTaHOAPTIB
Ta MPUMNKCIB, @ TAKOXK BUMOT MiCLIeBOT eHepreTU4HOI KOMMaHil
Lo4o0 NigKIto4YeHHS 00 MiCLeBOT eNleKTpoMepeXi.

Ller npunag Mo>kyTb BUKOPUCTOBYBATU OiTW BiKOM Bif, 8 pokis,
a TakoXX Ntoan 3 06MeXKeHUMU Pi3UYHUMMK, CEHCOPHUMM Ta
po3ymoBMMM 3[i6HOCTAMM abo HecTayero J0CBiAY Ta 3HaHb N
Harnsgom abo AKLW0 BOHM MPONLLAN iHCTPYKTaXX LWoado 6e3ney-
HOro KOPUCTYBaHHA MPUNAGOM i PO3yMitoTb MOXKIIMBY Hebe3neky.
[iTam 3abopoHeHo rpatucs 3 npunagom. [itTaM 003BONAETCSA



BMKOHYBATM OUYULLLEHHS 1 TEXHIYHEe 06CNyroByBaHHA nuLle nig,
Harnsgom.

KaTeropn4Ho 3abOpOHSETLCS EKCMITYaTyBaTK HACOC i3 CUCTEMOIO
iMNyNbCHO-(Ha30BOro KepyBaHHS.

Y pasi NoWKoOXKeHHS 3’eQHYBanbHOro kabento abo iHWmx
eNeKTPUYHMUX KOMMOHEHTIB HeramHo 3yNuHIiTb Hacoc.

MosicHeHHs cumBoniB

P13nk cMepTenbHOro TpaBMyBaHHS

HEBE3MEKA
yepes eNleKTpuYHy Hanpyry!

Heb6e3neka TpaBMyBaHHS abo
HEBE3MEKA matepianbHuii 36UTOK Yepes
HenpaBusibHe BUKOPUCTaHHS!

Hebe3neka oTpMMaHHs onikis Yepes
HEBE3MEKA rapsui nosepxHi Ta/a6o rapsui
cepeposuLa!

B BB

PV31K cMepTenbHOro TpaBMyBaHHS Os
nogen 3 MegQUYHUMM iMMnaHTaTaMm
Yyepes3 NOCTIiNHI MarHiTW, yCTaHOBMEHi

B Hacoc

HEBE3IMEKA

>

BupaneHHs BigxofiB pa3oM 3 No6yTOBUM CMITTSM
3a6opoHeHo!

Mogpobuui [oCTyNHI B AOKNAaQHOMY KepPiBHULTBI

3 eKcnyaTauii 3a agpecoto, 3a3Ha4eHOoo Ha TUTY b-
Hill CTOPIHUI.

%
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 89576585-A647-42E7-A92C-B1A173B41715

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

We, the manufacturer, declare under our sole
responsibility that these glandless circulating pump Atmos PICO ...
types of the series,
Als Hersteller erklaren wir unter unserer alleinigen
, dass die der

Baureihen, (The serial number is marked on the product site plate)

(Die Seriennummer ist auf dem Typenschild des Produktes angegeben)

in their delivered state comply with the following relevant directives and with the relevant national legislation:
in der gelieferten Ausfiihrung folgenden einschlagigen Bestimmungen entsprechen ‘und entsprechender
nationaler Gesetzgebung:

_2014/35/EU - LOW VOLTAGE / NIEDERSPANNUNGSRICHTLINIE
_ 2014/30/EU - ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY / ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE VERTRAGLICHKEIT - RICHTLINIE
_2009/125/EC - LATI / EVANTER PRODUKTE - RICHTLINIE

(and according to the regulation 541/1009 on glandless circulators amended by 622/2012 / und gem48 der
Verordnung (EG) Nr. 641/2009 iiber Nasslauferpumpen, geéndert durch 622/2012)

_2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - RESTRICTION OF THE USE OF CERTAIN HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES /
BESCHRANKUNG DER VERWENDUNG BESTIMMTER GEFAHRLICHER STOFFE-RICHTLINIE

comply also with the following relevant standards:
sowie auch den Bestimmungen zu folgenden harmonisierten europaischen Normen

EN 60335-

012+A11:2 3:2017+A1: : 2

:2003+A1 2; EN IEC :2019; EN IEC 19;
EN IEC 61000-6-3:2021; EN IEC 61000-6-4:2019; EN 16297-1:2012; EN 16297-2:2012; EN IEC 63000:2018;

Person authorized to compile the technical file is: wiLo SE,
e o Group Quality
Bev fur die der i
Wilopark 1

Unterlagen ist: D-44263 Dortmund

Dortmund, 2023-04-28

‘DocuSigned by: 4
(7. G s wilo

H. HERCHENHEIN Wilopark 1
Senior Vice President - Group Quality & Qualification D-44263 Dortmund

Declaration n°2155977-rev09 PC As-Sh n°4216446-EU-revi1

ORIGINAL DECLARATION / ORIGINAL-ERKLARUNG




DocuSign Envelope ID: 89576585-A647-42E7-A92C-B1A173841715
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Epeic, o e & Bikn pag euBbvN o1l of
UBPOAINGVTO! KUKAOGOPNTEG TG CEIpd

(0 o6ipaKts apIBSG aNuEIGVETol 07O TAUREAGKI Tou NpoTEVTOR) Atmos PICO ...
TNV KATAOTAON NAPABOONIC CUPLOPPHVOVTGN E TIC OKOAOUBEG OXETIKEG

0Bnyieg Kal T OXETIK £8VIKi) VOLI0BEDi

11 2014/35/EU - XaunAdg Taong || 2014/30/EU - HAekpopayvATIkiG oupBatéTnTag || 2009/125/€C- ZuvBedpeva pe v
Eevépyeia npoidvTa || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - yia TOV NEPIOPIOS TG XPAGNG OPIOHEVEY UV 0uIBY

uuuuupwwvnm eniong e evapuoviopéva npéTuna:

: : :2021; WILO SE
2; EN TEC EN IEC Group Quality
e :2021; EN IEC i EN 12012; EN :2012; EN IEC Wilopark 1
Npoowno v ouvTEel To TeXVIKO apXEio eiva: D-44263 Dortmund

m
1%}

Traduccién oficial de la
Declaracién

Nosotros, el fabricante, declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad

que los circuladores de rotor himedo de la(s) serie(s)

(EI no de serie estd marcado en la placa de caracteristicas del producto) Atmos PICO ...
cumple en la ejecucion suministrada las siguientes dispo:
pertinentes y la legislacién nacional correspondient

Il n || |1 2009/125/EC - Productos relacionados
con la energia || znu/ss/Eu +2015/863 - Restricciones a la utilizacién de determinadas sustancias peligrosas

asi como las disposiciones de las s\gu\entes normas europeas armonizadas:
01 : s:2021; wILO SE
: : :2012; EN 1EC 12019; EN IEC :2019; Group Quality
ENTEC EN IEC EN 2 EN 2; EN TEC
Persona autorizada para la recopilacion de los documentos técnicos: D-44263 Dortmund

Nous, fabricant, déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que les types de

Traduzione ufficiale della

FR | circulateurs des séries,
Le numéro de série est inscrit sur Ia plaque signalétique du produit) Atmos PICO ...
s ;
. dans leur état de livraison sont conformes aux dispositions des directives
bl suivantes et aux Iégislations nationales les transposant :
o
5| 112014/35/Eu - BassE TENSION || - COMPATIBILITE EL TQUE || 2009/125/EC - PRODUITS
G 5| LIES A L'ENERGIE (et conformément au réglement 641/2009 sur les circulateurs & rotor noyé amendé par 622/2012) ||
g 2| 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - LIMITATION DE L'UTILISATION DE CERTAINES SUBSTANCES DANGEREUSES
P . 5 By
88| sont également conformes aux des normes harmonisées suivantes :
g EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014 +A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021; wiLo sE
1 EN :2012; EN TEC :2019; EN IEC :2019; Group Quality
g EN IEC :2021; EN TEC ; EN :2012; EN :2012; EN IEC ilop:
" Personne autorisée & constituer le dossier technigue est : D-44263 Dortmund
Ir | ol i costruttore, dichiariamo sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilita che
questi tipi di circolatori a rotore bagnato della serie,

(11 umero di srie & rportato sulla targhetta de sito de prodotto) Atmos PICO ...
allo stato di consegna sono conformi alle seguenti direttive pertinenti e alla
legislazione nazionale pertinente:

11 2014/35/EU - Bassa Tensione || 2014/30/EU - campaumma Elettromagnetica || zoas/us/Ec Prodotti connessi
all'energia || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - sulla rest dell'uso di determinate sostan:

rispettare anche le seguenti norme pertinent
EN : : : : : : 5:2021; WILO SE
EN EN IEC EN IEC Grou Qualty
EN IEC :2021; EN TEC :2019; EN 12012; EN :2012; EN IEC lopart

La persona autorizzata a compilare il fascicolo tecnico é: D- 44263 Doremund

bl
3

Tradugéo oficial da
Declaragio

NGs, o fabricante, declaramos sob nossa exclusiva responsabilidade que

o(s) circulador(es) de rotor himido da(s) série(s),

(0 n° de série esté marcado na placa de caracteristicas do produto) Atmos PICO ...
esta em conformidade com a versio fornecida nas seguintes disposices

relevantes e de acordo com a legislago nacional

11 2014/35/EU - Baixa Voltagem || 2014/30/EU - Compat Electromagnética || 2009/125/EC - Produtos

gné
relaclonadon com o consuma de enerais 1 2043/65E0.+ 20157863 « relatves resuisho do use de determinadas
substancias perigosas

assim como as seguintes disposicdes das normas europeias

EN : : 3:2017+A1: : : 5:2021; WILO SE
EN : : :2012; EN IEC :2019; EN IEC :2019; Group Quality
EN IEC EN IEC EN 2 EN 2; EN IEC Wilopark 1

Pessoa autorizada para a elaboragso de documentos técnicos: D-44263 Dortmund.
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DA

Officiel overszttelse af
erklzringen

Vi, producenten, erklzrer under vores eget ansvar, at disse kirtelfrie
cirkulationspumpetyper i serien,

(Serienummeret er markeret p& produktpladen) Atmos PICO ...
i deres leverede tilstand overholde folgende relevante direktiver og den

relevante nationale lovgivning:

n 11 2014/30/EU - ibilitet || 2009/125/EC - Energirelaterede
produkter || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - Begransning af anvendelsen af visse farlige stoffer

0gsé overholde folgende relevante standarder:

EN 60335-1:2012+A1; WILO SE
EN : : :2012; EN IEC :2019; EN IEC :2019; Group Quality
EN IEC EN IEC EN 2 EN 2; EN TEC Wilopark 1

Person, der er autoriseret til at udarbejde den tekniske fi, er: D-44263 Dortmund

m
3

Deklaratsiooni ametlik
tolge

Meie, tootja, kuulutame ainuisikulisel vastutusel, et need seeria
nédrmeteta tsirkulatsioonipumbad,

(Seerianumber on margitud toote saidi plaadile) Atmos PICO ...
oma tarnitud olekus jérgima jargmisi asjakohaseid direktiive ja

asjakohaseid siseriiklikke Gigusakte:

11 2014/35/EU - Madalpingeseadmed || 2014/30/EU - Elektromagnetilist Uhilduvust || 2009/125/EC - Energiaméjuga
toodete || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - teatavate ohtlike ainete kasutamise piiramise koht:

vastama ka jargmistele asjakohastele standarditele:

kasnnds

EN 60335 1120124 A1112014+ AL3:2017 4 A1 20154422019 4 A1 412010+ ALS:2021; WILO SE
:2019; EN TEC :2019; Group Quality
prolts ENTEC EN 2; EN 2; EN IEC Wilopark 1
Tehnilise toimiku on volitatud isik: D-44263 Dortmund

FL| Ve vamistaja etta nama

sarjan tiivisteettomét kiertovesipumput,

(Sarjanumero on merkitty tuotekohtaiseen kilpeen) Atmos PICO ...

tilassa seuraavia ia

asiaa koskevaa kansallista lainsaadantss

11 2014/35/EU - Matala Jannite || 11 2009/125/EC - Energiaan liittyvien
tuotteiden || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - tiettyjen vaarallisten aineiden kiytén rajoittamisesta

myos seuraavia

EN 60335112012+ A11:2014+A13:2017 +A1:2019+A2:2019 +AL4:2019-+A15:2021; WILO SE
:2019; EN IEC :2019; Group Quality
zn 1EC ENIEC EN 2 EN 2; EN IEC Wilopark 1

Henkild, jolla on valtuudet koota tekninen tiedosto, on: D-44263 Dortmund

Vid framleidandinn Iysum bvi yfir undir dbyrgd okkar einungis ad pessar

IS | \rtillausu hringlaga deelugerair seriunnar,
(Ragnémeria er merkt & plotunni & vorustadnum) Atmos PICO ...
i afhentu standi i samraemi vid eftirfarandi videigandi tilskipanir og
- videigandi innlenda 18ggjof:
2F
s5| n - La ilskipun || i 11 2009/125/EC - Tilskipun vardandi
‘E g‘ vérur tengdar orkunotkun || 2011/65/EU + 2015/853 Takmérkun & notkun tiltekinna haettulegra efna
52
2 | uppfylla einnig eftirfarandi videigandi stadla:
gn = EM 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13: zn17+u 1019+A 019+A14:2019+A15:2021; WILO SE
1EC ; EN TEC :2019; Group Quality
Entec ENTEC EN 2 EN 2; ENIEC Wilopark 1
Sé sem hefur heimild til a3 taka saman taekniskréna er: D-44263 Dortmund
L7 | Mes kaip gami savo ribose jame, kad 3ios
serijos lapio rotoriaus siurbliy modeliai,
(Serijos numeris pazymétas ant produkto lenteles) Atmos PICO ...
» taip kaip pristatyti, atitinka sekancias aktualias direktyvas ir nacionalines
S teises normas bei reglamentus:
]
58| 112014/35/EU - Zema tampa || 2014/30/EU - Elektromagnetinis Suderinamumas || 2009/125/EC - Energija susijusiems
% E| oaminiams || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - dél tam tikry pavojingy medZiagy naudojimo apribojimo
3%
by .
3 >| taip pat atitinka sekanéius aktualius standartus:
§ | evemssamananies s esasois oo atsizoa wiLo s
H 1EC ; EN IEC :2019; Group Quality
Entec ENIEC EN 2 EN 2, ENIEC Wilopark 1

Asmuo igaliotas sudaryti techninius dokumentus yra: D-44263 Dortmund
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Mes, razotajs, ar pilnu atbildibu pazinojam, ka Sie slapja rotora cirkulacijas

stku tipi,

(Sérijas numurs ir noradits uz [zstradajuma plaksnites) Atmos PICO ...
piegadataja valst atbilst 3adam attiecigam direktivam un attiecigiem valsts

tiesibu aktiem:

S 2| 112014/35/e0- i 1 2014/30/EU - atiskas Saderibas || 2009/125/EC - Energiju saisti
@ 3| razojumiem || 2011/65/EU + zo:s/sss par daZu bistamu vielu izmanto3anas ierobezodanu 2011/65/UE
w32
]
8 3| atbilst arf sekojosiem attiecigiem standartiem:
s m :2012+A1. : : WILO SE
] 2 EN TEC EN IEC Group Quality
a parites :2021; EN IEC ; EN ; EN :2012; EN IEC Wilopark 1
Persona pilnvarota sastadit tehnisko aciju: D-44263 Dortmund
'NL | Wi de fabrikant, verklaren onder onze eigen verantwoordeljkheid dat
deze natloper-circulatiepompen van de serie,
(Het serienummer staat vermeld op het naamplaatje van het product) Atmos PICO ...
3 in de geleverde versie voldoen aan de volgende relevante bepalingen en
H aan de overeenkomstige nationale wetgevin
g
22| 112014/35/e0 - 11 2009/125/EC - Energlegerela!eerde
T E| producten | zou/es/su + zn:s/sss betreffende beperking van het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffe
gE
g%
2 3| voldoen ook aan de volgende relevante normen
B EN 24A1 WILO SE
k] EN : : :2012; EN TEC 12019; EN TEC :2019; Group Quality
H EN IEC EN IEC EN EN EN TEC Wilopark 1

De persoon die bevoegd is om het technische bestand samen te stellen is: D-44263 Dortmund.

2
o

Offisiell oversettelse av
erklaring

som produsent erklaerer herved vart ansvar at vatloper
sirkulasjonspumper under type serie,
(serienummeret er markert p3 pumpeskilt ) Atmos PICO ...
1 levert tilstand vil produkt overholde folgende direktiver og relevant
nasjonal lovgivning

11 2014/35/EU - Lavspenningsdirektiv || 2014/30/EU - EMV-Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet || 2009/125/EC - Direktiv
energirelaterte produkter || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - Begrensning av bruk av visse farlige stoffer

Oppfolger ogs3 relevante standarder

EN 3:201; wiLo se
EN : EN IEC 12019; EN TEC :2019; Group Quality
EN IEC EN IEC EN ; EN 2; EN TEC Wilopark 1

er autorisert til § teknisk fil er: D-44263 Dortmund

%]
E

Officiell bversattning av
forsakran

Vi, tillverkaren, forsakrar under eget ansvar att de vatiopande

cirkulationspumparna i serien

(Serienumret finns utmarkt pd produktens dataskylt) Atmos PICO ...
i det utfrande de levererades éverrenstimmer med foljande relevanta

direktiv och relevant nationell lagstiftning

112014/35/EU - L ings || 2014/30/EU - i 112009/125/EC - Energirelaterade
produkter || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - begransning av anvandning av vissa farliga

Gverrenstdmmer ocksd med foljande relevanta standarder:

EN :2012+A11: : : : : :2021; WILO SE
EN 2; EN IEC EN IEC Group Quality
EN IEC :2021; EN IEC :2019; EN 12012; EN :2012; EN IEC Wilopark 1

Person behorig att sammanstalla denna tekniska fil ar: D-44263 Dortmund

[2]
>

<
H
£:
s
8=
X
2
R
£
Lo
55
3
-
&

Bidh sinn, an neach-déanamh, a ‘foillseachadh fon aon uallach againn gu

bheil na sedrsachan pumpa cuairteachaidh glandless seo den t-sreath,

(Tha an aireamh sreathach air a chomharrachadh air clar larach an toraich) Atmos PICO ...
anns an stait libhrigidh aca geilleadh ris na stiiridhean buntainneach a

leanas agus ris an reachdas naiseanta buntainneach:

112014/35/EU - & 11 2014/30/EU - L 11 2009/125/EC - Fuinneamh a
bhaineann le tairgi || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - Srian ar an Gséid a bhaint as substainti guaiseacha acu

géilleadh cuideachd ris na h-inbhean iomchaidh a leanas:

EN : : : WILO SE
EN : : :2012; EN IEC :2019; EN IEC :2019; Group Quality
EN IEC :2021; EN IEC :2019; EN :2012; EN :2012; EN TEC Wilopark 1

Is e an neach le ighdarras am faidhle teicnigeach a chur ri chéle: D-44263 Dortmund:
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G| Ve kato npowssoauTen, Aeknappane Ha coBCTaeNa OTTOBOPHOCT, He
B NOMNWTE C MOKLP POTOp OT CEpUsTa,
[ copmure woepa ca osossaverun a rasenara ua mpoayxra Atmos PICO ...
g B M BUA Ca B 3a Avpxasara
I | nupextven v saxononatencreo
g
8 E| 112014/35/EU - Hueko 11 2014/30/EU - 11 2009/125/EC - Nponykw,
8 3| copsanu c enepronorpesnenweo |1 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - omHocHo 2 va
5 % onacHu sewectsa
39 e : : : WILO SE
5| : : 12012; EN TEC 12019; EN TEC :2019; Group Quality
S EN IEC :2021; EN TEC :2019; EN 12012; EN :2012; EN 1EC Wilopark 1
nero, 4 Cucrasn Texspueck foknaa e: D-44263 Dortmund,
My, vyrobce, prohlagujeme na zakladé nad vyhradni odpovédnosti, Ze tyto
€S | bezucpavkové obthové terpadio Fady,
[T | (Seriové ciso je uvedeno na virobnim stitku) Atmos PICO ...
2 | ve svém dodaném stavu dodrzovat nasleduici relevantni smérnice a
® | prisiugnou narodn legislativu:
g
a |1 2014/35/EU - Nizké Nap&ti || 2014/30/EU - Elektromagnetické Kompatibilita || 2009/125/EC - Vyrobké spojenych se
'g spotfebou energie || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - Omezeni pouZivani nékterych nebezpeénych latek
3
& | dodriovat také nésledujici relevantni normy
| e WILO SE
% | e : : :2012; EN TEC 12019; EN TEC :2019; Group Quality
S| eniec ENIEC N 2 EN Wilopark 1
5 Osoba opravnans sestavit technickou je: D-44263 Dortmund,
HR| Mi proizvodat, izjavijuiemo pod iskijucivom odg 5¢u da ova
mokrorotorna pumpa tipa iz serije,
[T | (seriiski broj je oznacen na tipskoj plotici proizvoda) Atmos PICO ...
u isporu¢enom stanju odgovara sliedecim relevantnim direktivama i
o relevantnom nacionalnom zakonodavstvu
H
3 2| 112014/35/EU - Smiernica o niskom naponu || 2014/30/EU - Elektromagnetna kompatibilnost - smjernica || 2009/125/EC -
£ G| Smiernica za proizvode relevantne u pogledu potro3nje energije || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - ogranicenju uporabe
ZE[ Sarcaanin opaeni war
z 8
2 E u skladu takoder i sa sljedecim relevantnim standardima:
3 EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+ A15:2021; WILO SE
L EN B EN IEC B ; EN IEC B ; Group Quality
EN IEC ENIEC N 2 EN EN TEC Wilopark 1
Osobs oviatena za sastavijanje tehnicke 0-44263 Dortmund
Hu | V-2 9yarts, sajét feleldsségunkre Kielentik, hogy a sorozat
nedvestengely(i keringetd szivattydi,
[T (A sorozatszmot a termek adattabizjén feltuntetii) Atmos PICO ...
g leszallitott kivitelikben feleljenek meg a kévetkezé vonatkozd
" iranyelveknek és a vonatkozé nemzeti iranyelveknek
]
Z 5| 112014/35/EU - Alacsony Fesziiltségii || 2014/30/EU - Elektromégneses sszeférhetdségre || 2009/125/EC - Energiéval
%8| apcsolatos termékek |1 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - egyes veszélyes vals alkalmazésanak korlatozésrol
5%
% &|  megfeleljen a kovetkezs vonatkozé eldirasoknak is:
E EN t 3:201: E i . 2. i WILO SE
z N EN 1EC EN IEC Group Quality
< EN IEC 12021; EN TEC :2019; EN 12012; EN : Wilopark 1
A miiszaki 6 sszedlitéséra jogosult személy: D-44263 Dortmund
L | Froducent oéwiadcza na wylaczna odpowiedziainost, ze typoszeregi bez
diawnicowych pomp obiegowych z seri
[  (ttumer seryiny znajauje sie na tabliczce znamionowe) produktu) Atmos PICO ...
@ .| W stanie dostarczonym sa zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami i
53| przepisami krajowymi majacymi zastosowanie:
§8
@ 8| 11 2014/35/Eu - Niskich Napieé [1 2014/30/EU - Kompatybilnosci Elektromagnetycznej || 2009/125/EC - Produktow
E | zwiazanych z energia 11 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - sprawie ograniczenia stosowania niektérych niebezpiecznych substancii
2T
£ 8| saréwniez zgodne z specyfikacjami i majacymi
ES| e : : : : : : :2021; WILO SE
B 2 EN TEC EN IEC Group Quality
° EN IEC :: ; EN IEC B ; EN 3 ; EN :! 2; EN IEC Wilopark 1
Osoba do technicznej: D-44263 Dortmund
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RO

Traducere oficials a
Declaratiei

Noi declaram sub noastra exclusiva c&

sceste tipuri de pompe de recirculare cu rotor umed, din seria

(Numérul serial este marcat pe plicuta de identificare a produsului) Atmos PICO ...
in starea lor livratd, respectd urmtoarele directive relevante si legislatia

national3 relevanta

12014735760 - Joasé Tensiune || 2014/30/EU - Compatibilitate Electromagneticé || 2009/125/EC - Produselor cu impact
energetic || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - privind restrictiile de utilizare a anumitor substante periculoase

sunt conforme, de asemenea, cu urmétoarele standarde relevante

; : WILO SE
EN . : :2012; EN IEC :2019; EN 1EC Group Quah(y
EN IEC :2021; EN 1EC :2019; EN ; EN TEC Wilo

Persoana autorizats sa complleze cosarul tehic este: D-44263 P esimund

7]

K

Oficialny preklad
vyhlasenia

My, vyrobca, na viastni zodpovednost vyhlasujeme, Ze tieto bezucpavkové

obehové terpadia radu,

(Sériové &isloje uvedens na Stk s vrobkom) Atmos PICO ...
v dodanom stave v y a

prislugnym narodnym pravnym predpisom:

11 2014/35/EU - Nizkonapétové zariadenia || 2014/30/EU - a ilitu || 2009/125/EC -
vyznamnych virobkov || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - obmedzeni pouZivania uritych nebezpe&nych latok

splfiat aj nasledujuce relevantné normy:

wiLo SE
EN R : :2012; EN TEC 12019; EN IEC :2019; Group Quality
EN IEC EN IEC EN 12; EN EN IEC Wilopark 1
Osoba oprévnens zostavit technickl Je: D-44263 Dortmund
S| Vi kot proizvajali, z poino Ho izjavljamo, da te vrste obtonih
&rpalk brez Zleze serije,
(Serijska Stevilka je oznatena na napisni tablic izdelks) Atmos PICO ...
o | v staniu dostave ravnajo v skiadu z nasledniimi ustreznimi direktivami in
2 | ustrezno nacionalno zakonodajo:
¥
° 11 2014/35/EU - Nizka Napetost || 2 jo |1 2009/125/EC - Izdelkov, povezanih z
S | energijo |1 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - 0 omejevanju uporabe nekaterih nevarnih snovi
H
a
-z | izpoiniujejo tudi naslednje ustrezne standarde:
B | EN60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:20174A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021; wiLo s
S en : EN IEC :2019; EN TEC :2019; Group Quality
EN IEC ENIEC EN 2;EN EN IEC Wilopark 1
Oseba, pooblaiena za sestavo tehniéne datoteke, je: D-44263 Dortmund
TR | 8z retici olarak, sirkilasyon pompa tip serilerinin tamamen kendi
sorumlulugumuz altinda oldugunu beyan ederiz.
[ | ser numarasi urnon Gzerindedr Atmos PICO ...
z | teslim edildigi sekliyle asagidaki ilgili hukumler ile uyumludur;
g
a 11 2014/35/EU - Algak Ge 11 2014/30/EU - Elektromanyetik Uyumluluk Yénetmeligi || 2009/125/EC - Eko
% | Tasarm Yonetmeligi || 2011/65/EU + T 2015/863 - Belir tahiikeli maddelorin bir Kullammint smiandian
H
2 | figili uyumlastinimis Avrupa standartiari;
2 EN 2 3:201 1 2 : B ; WILO SE
wl en e EN 1EC 12019; EN 1EC :2019; Group Quality
EN IEC :2021; EN IEC :2019; EN 12012; EN :2012; EN IEC Wilopark 1
Teknik dosyay: dizenleyen yetkili kisi; D-44263 Dortmund
mT| Ane i 2 jaraw taht ilta unika taghna Ii dawn
it-tipi ta 'pompa cirkolanti minghajr glandola tas-serje,
(In-numru tas-serje huwa mmarkat fuq i-pjan ¢a tas-sit tal-prodott) Atmos PICO ...
° fl-istat moghtija taghhom jikkonformaw mad-direttivi rilevanti li gejjin u
8 mal-legislazzjoni nazzjonali relevanti:
5E
g9 11 2014/35/EU - Vultagg Baxx || 2014/30/EU - Kompatibbilta Elettromanjetika || 2009/125/EC - Prodotti relatati mal-
EX a || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - dwar ir-restrizzjoni tal-uzu ta’ certi sustanzi perikolui
38
£
2%| jikkonformaw ukoll mal-istandards rilevanti li gejjin:
N8| en ® ; : : : : :2021; WILO SE
3 EN 2; EN IEC EN IEC Group Quality
£ EN IEC :2021; EN IEC :2019; EN 12012; EN :2012; EN IEC Wilopark 1

Persuna awtorizzata biex tigbor il-fajl tekniku hija: D-44263 Dortmund,
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AEKJTIAPALIUA O COOTBETCTBUMU
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Mbi, U3rOTOBUTENb, 3ARBNAEM NOA Hally
MCKIIOUNTENbHYIO OTBETCTBEHHOCTB, YTO Atmos PICO
LMPKYNSLMOHHBIE HACOCI C MOKPEIM POTOPOM TUMOB
We, the manufacturer, declare under our sole
responsibility that these glandless circulating pump
types of the series,

(CepuitHuii HOWEP yKa3aH Ha 33BOACKOH TaGNMUKe M3AEAR)
(The serial number is marked on the product site plate)

8 10T 1 TeXHUUECKUM pernaMenTam
in their delivered state comply with the following relevant directives and with the relevant national legislation:

_TPTC010/2011 "0
_TR CU 010/2011 "On the safety of machinery and equipment”

_TP TC 004/2011 "0
_TR CU 004/2011 "On safety of low-voltage equipment”

_TP TC020/2011 cpencrs”
_TR CU 020/2011 "Electromagnetic compatibility of technical devices™

TP EA3C 037/2016 "06 OrpaHuueHUM PUMEHEHN ONTACHBIX BELIECTS B UIACTUAX INEKTPOTEXHNKM U
Panuo3neKTpoHMKM"

_TR EAEU 037/2016 "On restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic
equipment”

cobnioaas Takxe Cneaylolme COOTBETCTBYIOWNE CTaHAAPTHI:
comply also with the following relevant standards:

rOCT IEC 60335-1-2015; FOCT IEC 60335-2-51-2012; rocT 30804.6.1-2013; FOCT 30804.6.2-2013;

rOCT 30804.6.3-2013; rOCT IEC 6; FOCT El ;

WILO RUS lic
JIMLo, pasmewaioLiee MPOAYKT Ha phiHke: Promploshadka Ne1, bld. 1, Noginsk,
Person who places the product on the market: Novoe Podvyaznovo

142434, Moscow region, Russia
Dortmund, 2025-01-13

OPUTHIHATIBHAS HEKTAPALINS / ORIGINAL DECLARATION

Signiert von: ° l
.l Tesdors wilo
8300AFAT 8ATAC
Christoph TESCHERS WILO SE
Group Vice President - Product Quality Wilopark 1

D-44263 Dortmund, Deutschland

Foaoisss
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EAL

Hanpumep: YYWWW =
YY = roa usrotoBneHus w

1L C 06 i

[laTa U3roTOBNEHUS yKa3aHa Ha 3aBOACKOI TabnuuKe
WW = 22w3

cumson «Hepensi»

AEKNAPALVNSA O COOTBETCTBUU
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

NMPWUIOXEHMUE

1. MHbopMauus o AaTe M3roTOBNEHMS

Cpok AeiicTaua
BbIAAH OPraHOM M0 cepTUdUKaLMK

1.

CepTudwkat/aexnapauns cootsercrans Ne

01.11.2024-31.10.2029

no AaThl u3r

WW= Heensi uarotosneHms

EA3C KZ 7500361.01.01.09090

1
paiioH, ropon Anmari, ynuua BaiTypciHynbi 58
arrecrar: KZ 0.02.0361 ot 20/06/2024

2. O

° "
1. Ucpopmauwsi o6 u3roTosuTene
W3rotosutens: WILO SE (BUNO CE)
Crpana ykasawa Ha i Tabnuuke
Ha EASC.

Poccus.
000 <8170 PYC>,

109012, r. Mocksa, 84 Tep.r. myrmmmanLHE
OKpyr Toepckof, yn OXOTHbI P, A. 2,

Benay
1000 "B BEN",

220004, . Mrick, yn. Knaps etk 4.24, now. 7-1
Tenecpon: (017) 396-34-46

Kasaxcra
700 <WILO Central Asla» 040704, Arvasrinckan

o6nacrs, Hnwiickmii pay

rocaron Baicepee, yn. Cymrana Bei6apea, aon 1

Cpok cny6bi:

Mpn pexmMme aKcr

BCex yKasaHmii

110 MOHTaXY 1

YposeHs wyma:

wnpu

NNaHOBO-MPEAYPEANTE bHBIX PEMOHTOB, CPOK CNYX6bi 060pYAOBaHIA

Yposess wyma oGopvuoaaHm cocrasnset e Gonee

STax/nom 10/11, kow/ome 3/2.10 E-mail: wilo@wilo.by Tenegon +7 (727) 312-40-10
Tenedon +7 (496) 514-61-10 E-mail: info@wilo.kz.
E-mail: wilo@wilo.ru

v K o MOHTaXY M SKCMNYaTaUMK.

Cpok xpanenms:

HoBOE 060PyA0BaHME MOXET XPAHUTLCA KaK MUHMMYM B TeueHMe: 3ropa
060pyAOBaKHE AOMKHO GbiTb TUIATENHO OUNILEHOD IEp xparetie. O
CIEAYET XPaHUTL B YUCTOM, CYXOM, 3aLLMULIEHHOM OT 3aMep3aHNs MecTe.

TexHuueckoe obcnymmsanme:

o

He Tpebyer PerynspHas nposepKa so000

Kaxable

10 ner.* (*5 ner ans WeH)

39 4B(A)

B cnyuae

Besonacwas yrunusaums:

3
uHCTDYKUMM 1O MONTa)Ky  skcnnyaraumm.

HaveHns,

Ha Haknelike

nwm e

Co6pars

marepuan. B

npe,anphﬂmﬂ no yrunmzaunn.

Taneii no

PEMOHT N 3aMeHa KOTOPLIX He

no i L
lewvzauwn W B Mecre, rae u3zeTHe 6o kyneHo.

KpUTepUn NpeAentHoro cocToaHms:
OCHOBHbIM KpUTEDEM NPEAENbHOTO COCTOSHIA U3ACNMA ABNAETCA OTKA3 OAHOM MU HECKONbKIX COCTABHBIX YacTeil,

ABHHOIO M3AENNS PEAOTBPAILAETCS

HaHECEHME yuwepba OKDY)KE)GLHEM cueae M onacHocTu ans MOﬁOEhR nepcoxana. [llpasnna ytnansaunm Tpebyror
ONOPOXHEHHS 1 OUHCTY, 3 TaKKe ASHONTaXa OGOPYAOBaHHS.

€Tann, MAACTHK, SNEKTPOHMKa).

(me
1. N5 yTMAM3aLUMN AAHHOTO W3AEANS, & TAKKe €ro YacTeli CeAyeT NPUBNEKATs roCyAaPCTBEHHbIE N YaCTHbIE

MOXHO MOMy 4T & MyHMUMTAZHTETe, CRyXGe
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AEKNAPALIA NPO BIAMNOBIAHICTb
4& DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG
Mu, nia Hawy
j Tb, WO Wi 6e3c i
HacoCH, AKi BUTOTOBNAIOTLCA CepiiiHO, Atmos PICO ...

We, the manufacturer, declare under our sole
responsability that these glandless circulating pump
types of the series,

Als Hersteller erklaren wir unter unserer al\elmgen _— " _—
(CepiliHwii HoMEp Mo3HaveHVii Ha IHGopMaLiHii Ta6nuLi BUPoBy.

twortung, dap die - ‘The serial number is marked on the product site plate.
Baureihen, Die Seriennummer ist auf dem Typenschid des Produktes angegeben)
8 HacTYMHUM Bi TexHiuHum per
in their delivered state comply with the following relevant directives and with the relevant national legisiation:
in der gelieferten Ausfiihrung einschlagigen entsprechen 'und entsprechender

nationaler Gesetzgebung:

_ BE3NEKW HU3bKOBOJ/IbTHOIO ENIEKTPUYHOIO OB/IAAHAHHSI (MOCTAHOBA 1067) / LOW-VOLTAGE
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT (RESOLUTION 1067) / T VON EKTRISCHE
AUSRUSTUNGEN (BESCHLUB 1067)

_ ENEKTPOMATHITHO CYMICHOCTI OB/JIARHAHHS (TTOCTAHOBA 1077) / ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY
(RESOLUTION 1077) / ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE VERTRAGLICHKEIT (BESCHLUB 1077)

_ OBMEXEHHSI BUKOPMCTAHHS AESIKUX HEBE3MEYHWUX PEYOBMWH (NMOCTAHOBA 139) / RESTRICTION OF THE
USE OF CERTAIN HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES (RESOLUTION 139) / BESCHRANKUNG DER VERWENDUNG
BESTIMMTER GEFAHRLICHER STOFFE (BESCHLUB 139)

TaKoX NP AOTPUMAHHI HACTYNHUX BIAMOBIAHMX CTaHAAPTIB:
comply also with the following relevant standards:
sowie auch den Bestimmungen zu folgenden Normen:

ACTY EN 60335-1:2017; ACTY EN 60335-2-51:2015 3i 3minamu N© 1:2015, 2:2015;
ACTY EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019 ; ACTY EN 6 ACTY EN 18;
ACTY IEC 61000-6-4:2019; ACTY EN IEC 63000;

P WILO SE
Ocoba, yNOBHOBaXeHa CKNaAaTM TexHiuHUii daiin: Group Quati
Person authorized to compile the technical file is: P Y
Wilopark 1

Be: tigter fiir die der Unterlagen ist:

Digital unterschrieben

D-44263 Dortmund

Dortmund,
%MM von Holger Herchenhein .
e Datum: 2021.04.12 l
14:38:02 +02'00" W, o
H. HERCHENHEIN Wilopark 1
Senior Vice President - Group Quality & Qualification D-44263 Dortmund

Declaration n°2209056-rev03 PC AS-Sh 1°4216446-UA-rev06.
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 89576585-A647-42E7-A92C-B1A173841715

U K DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

CA

We, the manufacturer, declare under our sole Atmos PICO...

responsability that these glandless circulating pump
types of the series,

(The serial number is marked on the product site plate)

in their delivered state comply with the following relevant directives and with the relevant national legislation:

_ Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations (SI 2016 No. 1101) amended

(EMC) ions (ST 2016 No. 1091) amended

_ Eco-design for Energy-Related Products Regulations (sx zmu No. 2617) as amended by Eco-design for Energy-
Related Products and Energy xit) (SI 2019 No. 539)

n of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances (RoHS) in Electrical and Electronic Equipment
ns (SI 2012 No. 3032) amended

comply also with the following relevant standards:

012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021;
51:2003+A1:2008+A2:2012; BS EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019;

19; BS EN IEC 2021; BS EN IEC 61000-6-4:2019;
2012; BS EN 16297-2:2012; BS EN IEC 63000:2018;

BS EN 16297~

Wilo (UK) Ltd
2nd Avenue, Centrum 100
Burton upon Trent - DE14 2W)
Staffordshire - United Kingdom

Person who places the product on the market:

Dortmund, 2023-04-28
DocuSigned by: .l
(0 ki e wilo
AS2ICEADECIAD
H. HERCHENHEIN Wilopark 1
Senior Vice President - Group Quality & Qualification D-44263 Dortmund

Declaration n°2215717-rev04 PC As-Sh 1°4216446-GB-rev11
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Docusign Envelope ID: 8118CB27-5CD4-4368-8EE1-D60600069D21

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We, the manufacturer, declare under our sole Atmos PICO...

responsibility that the pump types of the series,

(The serial number is marked on the product site plate)

in their delivered state comply with the following relevant directives and with the relevant national legislation:

_ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SAFETY SCHEME (EESS)

_RADIOCOMMUNICATIONS LABELLING (ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY) NOTICE 2017

comply also with the following relevant standards:

AS/NZS 60335.1:2020+A1:2021(+A2:2022); AS/NZS 60335.2.51:2020; AS/NZS 61000.6.1:2006 (R2016);
AS/NZS 61000.6.2:2022; AS/NZS 61000.6.3:2021; AS 61000.6.4:2020;

Wilo Australia Head Office
Person who places the product on the market: Unit 2, 29 Alexandra Place
Murarrie QLD 4172 Australia

Dortmund, 2024-08-04
1|
—
Eu. telaur turdumbin W7 0
corosTscsitorss
Holger HERCHENHEIN WILO SE

Wilopark 1

Senior Vice President - Group Quality & Qualification
D-44263 Dortmund, Deutschland

Declaration n°2223802-rev02 PC As-Sh 1°4216446-ANZ-rev10
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GARANTI BELGESI

Bu belge 6502 sayili Tiiketicinin Korunmasi Hakkinda Kanun ve Garanti Belgesi Yénetmeligine uygun olarak
duzenlenmistir.

GARANTI SARTLARI

1. Garanti siiresi, malin teslim tarihinden itibaren baslar ve 2 yildir.

2. Malin biitiin pargalari dahil olmak iizere tamami garanti kapsamindadir.

3. Malin ayipli oldugunun anlagiimasi durumunda tiiketici, 502 sayili Tiiketicinin Korunmasi Hakkinda Kanunun

11 inci maddesinde yer alan;

a- Sozlesmeden donme,

b- Satis bedelinden ind

c- Ucretsiz onarilmasini isteme,

d- Satilanin ayipsiz bir m degistirilmesi

4. Tiik in bu haklardan iicretsiz onarim hakkini segmesi durumunda satici; iscilik masrafi, degistirilen para

bedeli ya da baska herhangi bir ad altinda higbir iicret talep etmeksizin malin onarimini yapmak veya yaptirmakla
yukumlidur. Tuketici Ucretsiz onarim hakklnl uretlcl veya Ithalat(;lya kars1 da kullanabilir. Satici, Uretici ve ithalatg
icinin bu hakkini kullar

5. Tiiketicinin, licretsiz onarim hakkini kullanmasi halinde malin;

- Garanti siresi iginde tekrar arizalanmasi,

- Tamiri igin gereken azami siirenin asiimasi,

- Tamirinin mumkin olmadiginin, yetkili servis istasyonu, satici, iretici veya ithalatgi tarafindan bir raporla

belirlenmesi durumlarinda;

titketici malin bedel iadesini, ayp oraninda bedel mini veya imkan varsa malin ayipsiz misli ile

degistirilmesini saticidan talep edebilir. Satici, tiiketicinin talebini reddedemez. Bu talebin yerine getirilmemesi

durumunda saticl, iretici ve ithalatgl miteselsilen sorumludur.

6. Malin tamir siiresi 20 is giiniinii gegemez. Bu siire, garanti siiresi icerisinde mala iligkin arizanin yetkili servis
istasyonuna veya saticiya bildirimi tarihinde, garanti siiresi diginda ise malin yetkili servis istasyonuna teslim
tarihinden itibaren baslar. Mahn arizasinin 10 is guni icerisinde giderilememesi halinde, tretici veya ithalatgi;
malin tamiri kadar, benzer sahip baska bir mali tiiketicinin kullanimina tahsis etmek
zorundadir. Malin garanti siiresi igerisinde arizalanmas durumunda, tamirde gegen siire garanti siiresine eklenir.

. Malin kullanma kilavuzunda yer alan hususlara aykir kullaniimasindan kaynaklanan arizalar garanti kapsami
digindadir.

. Tiiketici, dogan ile ilgili olarak yerlesim yerinin
bulundugu veya tiiketici igleminin yapildigi yerdeki Tiiketici Hakem Heyetine veya Tiiketici Mahkemesine
basvurabilir.

afindan bu Garanti Belgesinin veriimeme:

in Korunmasi ve Piyasa Gozetimi Genel M

isteme, haklarindan birini kullanabilir.

~

®

©

i dul

unda, tiiketici Giimriik ve Ticaret Bakanhg:
ne bagvurabilir.

Uretici veya Ithalatgi Firma: Satici Firma

WILO Pompa Sistemleri San. ve Tic. A.§. Unvani

Orhanli Mah. Fettah Basaran Cad. No:91 Tuzla Adresi

istanbul/ TURKIYE Telefonu

Tel: (0216) 250 94 00 Faks

Faks:(0216)250 94 07 E-posta

E-posta : servis@wilo.com.tr Fatura Tarih ve Sayisi
Teslim Tarihi ve Yeri

Yetkilinin imzasi Yetkilinin imzast

Firmanin Kasesi Firmanin Kasesi

Malin Malin
Cinsi  : MOTORLU SU POMPASI Garanti Siiresi 22yl

Markasi : WILO ‘Azami Tamir Siiresi : 20 is glini
Modeli : Bandrol ve Seri No B



wilo
GARANTI ILE ILGILI OLARAK
MUSTERININ DIKKAT ETMESI GEREKEN HUSUSLAR

WILO Pompa Sistemleri San. Ve Tic. A.$. tarafindan verilen bu garanti, asagidaki durumlari kapsamaz:

. Uriin etiketi ve garanti belgesinin tahrif edilmesi.
Uriiniin kullanma kilavuzunda yer alan hususlara aykin ve amag disi kullaniimasindan meydana gelen hasar ve
arizalar.
Hatall tip segimi, hatall yerlestirme, hatali montaj ve hatali tesisattan kaynaklanan hasar ve arizalar.
. Yetkili servisler digindaki kisiler tarafindan yapilan isletmeye alma, bakim ve onarimlar nedeni ile olugan hasar ve
arizalar.
Uriiniin tiiketiciye tesliminden sonra nakliye, bosaltma, yiikleme, depolama sirasinda fiziki (carpma, gizme, kirma)
veya kimyevi etkenlerle meydana gelen hasar ve arizalar.
6. Yangin, yildinm diismesi, sel, deprem ve diger dogal afetlerle meydana gelen hasar ve arizalar,
7.0 yerlestirildigi uygunsuz ortam sartlarindan kaynaklanan hasar ve arizalar.
8. Hatall akigkan segimi ve akigkanin fiziksel veya kimyasal dzellilerinden kaynaklanan hasar ve arizalar.
9
0

N

NS

o

Gaz veya havayla basinglandiriimis tanklarda yaniis basing olusumundan kaynaklanan hasar ve arizalar.

Tesisat zincirinde yer alan bir baska cihaz veya eki gorevini veya yanlis

meydana gelen hasar ve arizalar.

11. Tesisattaki suyun donmast ile olusabilecek hasar ve arizalar.

12. Motorlu su pompasinda kisa siireli de olsa kuru (susuz) galistirmaktan kaynaklanan hasar ve arizalar.

13. Motorlu su pompasinin kullanma kilavuzunda belirtilen elekirik i inin disinda calistir
kaynaklanan hasar ve arizalar.

Yukarida belirtilen arizalarin giderilmesi, iicret karsiliginda yapilir.

WILO Pompa Sistemleri A.S.
Satis Sonrasi Hizmetleri

Orhanli Mah. Fettah Bagaran Cad. No:91 Tuzla
istanbul TURKIYE

Tel: (0216) 250 94 00

Faks: (0216) 250 94 07

E-posta : servis@wilo.com.tr
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Pioneering for You

Local contact at
www.wilo.com/conta ct

WILO SE

Wilopark 1

D-44263 Dortmund
Germany

T +49(0)231 4102-0

F +49(0)231 4102-7363
wilo@wilo.com
www.wilo.com




